
September 10,2013

Michael Piszker
Development Consultant

Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
c/o Holly L.Wolcott, Interim City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Anqeles, CA 91002

I

Re: Council File 13-0804-81 (360 N. Stone Canyon Road/Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A)
- Hearing on September 10,2013

Dear Honorable Council Members:

In connection with the above Council File, I hereby reassert and submit to you and the City
Council my statements in my previous communications to the City that are attached and listed
below:

1. Exhibit 1- email dated January 30,2013, to Jim Tokunaga from the undersigned, with
attached testimony given at the January 9, 2013 ZA hearing;

2. Exhibit 11- letter dated July 3,2013 to the Los Angeles City Council from the
undersigned;

3. Exhibit III-letter dated July 26,2013 to the West Los Angeles Area Planning
Commission from the undersigned.

In addition, in the event that you consider the declaration by Leonard Liston submitted to the
West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission on or about July 26,2013, or a similar submittal
on behalf of the applicant which we do not believe is properly before you under LAMC § 12.27 K
(and which provision (LAMC § 12.27 K) we do not waive), I hereby reassert and submit in
rebuttal my letter dated July 30,2013, to the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission,
which is attached to this letter as Exhibit IV.

In addition to the above incorporated items, I submit to you for your consideration the following:

At the January 9, 2013 hearing before the Zoning Administrator ("ZAn), the applicant
asserted that there is only a small portion or corner of the house, adjacent to Stone Canyon
Creek that is causing the request for the variance. This is not true! The applicant's basis for its
variance request is self-imposed. Since 1992 the City has measured height from the lower of
the natural grade or the finished grade. In this case, as shown by the applicant's own plans in
the Planning Department file for this Case, before the applicant's extensive cut and fill at the
site, the natural grade was lower under the entire house, not just at one corner. The natural
grade varied between 477 feet and 480 feet for over 95 percent of the footprint of the house.
This means the applicant raised the grade for almost the entire footprint of the house by up to
seven feet and that the height variance would apply to the entire house. Further, the grading
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that has occurred is just one example of how the intent of the original parcel map conditions
was not followed.

In summary, as a licensed civil engineer and land development consultant working with Mr.
Victor Marmon for Henri and Janice Lazarot, it is my opinion that the applicant has not provided
to the Zoning Administrator any technical, engineering, planning or other evidence that supports
the making of any of the five required findings for a zone variance.

I ask that you recommend denial of the applicant's appeal. Thank you.

Sincerely,

~{~f-
Michael J.iZLer, P.E
California License No. C45291

Attachments
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10550 Bellagio Road and 360 N. Stone Canyon Road - AA-2005-3998-PMLA-Ml, ZA-2012-1395-ZV-F and
Subject: ZA-2012-1402- ZV-F- ZAD; ENV 2005-8611-MND-REC-2

From: Michael Piszker (mpiszkerl @yahoo.com)

To: j im.tokunaga@lacity.org;

Cc: charlie.rausch@lacity.org; marc.woersching@lacity.org; paul.koretz@lacity.org; shawn.bayliss@lacity.org;
vmarmon@earthlink.net; .

Date: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:55 PM

Mr. Tokunaga:

I understand that you are now handling the decisions on both the parcel map and zoning administrator cases.

Because my testimony at the January 9 hearing was abbreviated due to time constraints, Mr. Rausch offered me
the opportunity to provide my remarks in writing. I am also including some additional and responsive information
in those remarks as well as in this email below, and I request that this email and its attachment be entered into the
record and considered in your decisions.

1. At the hearing, new information was presented by the applicant's representative about walls needed to support
the driveway entering the underground parking for the BeJlagio house. These two walls were described as
"precautionary" requests to package into the retaining wall variance request. As stated in my testimony, there is
no justification for the first wall being requested between the two houses. Addressing the two "new walls", there is
a MAJOR inconsistency between the site plan (retaining wall exhibit) and the elevations for the Bellagio house.
The elevations show an underground parking entrance on the west side near the Creek, and the retaining wall
exhibit shows an underground parking entrance at the front (north) side of the house. Again, if you are inclined to
consider granting any of the retaining wall requests, I think the applicant needs to provide one cohesive and clear
set of supporting documents for the application, not just for the decision making body, but also for the public to
review. If the applicant pursues the revised site plan with a north side underground entrance, then again the
applicant is requesting a variance from a self-imposed hardship. At this stage in the process, the applicant's site
plan can easily be adjusted to avoid certain constraints that would "require" additional walls. The footprint of the
house could be altered in size, shape and/or location, and there seem to be almost countless other solutions as
well to avoid these additional walls. Also, grading quantities associated with the proposed new "driveway"
retaining walls, and any possible grading that could be done with respect to the requested 10 foot high retaining
wall at the southerly boundary of 10550 Bellagio should be included with the application in order to determine if
the grading is below the limit established in the Baseline Hillside Ordinance.

2. Also, I think there have been some confusing points made relative to elevations associated with the height
variances and views. My clients would see the proposed houses. And, for the applicant to think that shielding the
view by planting trees is a solution, then the applicant needs to realize that shielding only further impairs the view
from my clients' property to Stone Canyon Road and the golf course. If a cross-section were to show (and there
is not one in the application file) that a person on my client's property can see over the proposed houses, then the
implication is that one enjoys a view in a purely horizontal direction. The proposed houses have massive
footprints and, with just the allowable heights under current entitlements, the west sides of each proposed house
already creates view detriments. Any height variance above the current limit only worsens the situation.

3. Finally, following my testimony, the applicant's engineer responded to some of my points. Contrary to his
statements, there is nothing in the files at LADBS showing that his calculations considered my clients' ascending
slope and buildings in the design of the applicant's large retaining walls at the easterly side of the two properties.
Because the proximity of the applicant's houses to the large retaining walls could amplify any design issues
associated with the walls, if you are inclined to consider granting any of the retaining wall requests, we believe
nothing should move forward on these requests until we are assured by LADBS that existing work (the two
existing retaining walls) is safe and in compliance with all applicable codes and design standards.

My colleague, Mr. Marmon, will also be submitting some additional information to you.

Thank you for your consideration.
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Mike Piszker

Michael J. Plszker, P.E.
Development Consultant
CA License 45291
0: H18~225~9652(a/way,> try tillS number first)
c: 818~216-3093

This e-mail,includinganyattachmentS,containsinformation belonging to the sender which may be Confidential and/or Privileged. This information is
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom this e-mail was sent as noted above. The unauthorized use, distribution, copying or
alteration ofthis email is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure or action taken in reliance on the information contained
in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail and then delete it from
your system.
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10550 BELLAGIO and 360 N. STONE CANYON ROADS

PARCEL MAP AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CASES

January 9, 2013

Mike Piszker's Submission

Good morning. I am Mike Piszker, a land development consultant and licensed civil engineer,

working with Mr. Victor Marmon and speaking on behalf of Mr. Marmon and the neighboring

property owners at 333 Copa de Oro in Bel Air. I am a former member of the U.S. Army Corps

of Engineers and, as a consultant, deal with wildlife agencies on jurisdictional wetlands and

stream matters.

We are opposed to any changes in or deletions to the parcel map conditions or mitigation

measures, and are opposed to the requested height variances, over-height front walls for 10550

Beltagio and 360 N, Stone Canyon Roads, and we are opposed to the additional retaining walls

for 10550 Bellagio Road.

Re the parcel map conditions, Mr. Marmon previously submitted two comment letters for the

record, so I will not repeat anything contained in his letters. However, I will react to earlier

testimony given at this hearing. The pre-existing condition of the two properties before the

applicant graded them and constructed its 620 N. Stone Canyon house was natural, rolling

terrain, the riparian area adjacent to the Creek was much more lush, and the Creek itself was

much less degraded.

Page 1 of4



Since the property at Bellagio and Stone Canyon Road has one of the last natural reaches of

Stone Canyon Creek. A minimum ten foot buffer would have been required by California

Department of Fish and Wildlife as protection for a jurisdictional riparian area by had the City not

required the buffer in 2006.

Regarding the height variances for the houses. for 10550 Bellagio Road, the house is subject to

the new Baseline Hillside Ordinance, and the current height limit should be listed as 30 feet and

not 36 feet. For both houses, none of the conditions for a variance have been met. None of the

five required findings can be made for either house. My clients would be significantly impacted

by having their views blocked with the additional height for either house. In addition, the taller

houses would be detrimental to the neighbors and the surrounding community. The houses will

block the view of the neighbors to the east. The houses will loom over the neighbor to the

south. And, the houses will create a canyon-like, almost urban feel to Stone Canyon Road and

set a terrible precedent for Bel Air.

We have reviewed the files and believe the calculations for height do not accurately reflect pre-

grading conditions. Although we request that the height variances be denied, if the Zoning

Administrator is inclined to consider the requests further, we would at a minimum request that

the applicant be required to provide elevations for each side of the two houses that clearly and

accurately show pre-grading and post-grading conditions and pre-variance and post-variance

house heights. There are lists of relevant zoning variance cases provided for each house. Not

only are some ofthese cases from other communities, but the others within Bel Air have very

different conditions. Again, the information specific to these properties does not support

granting of the variances.

Page 2 of 4



Finally, the proximity of each house to Stone Canyon Creek may cause a shadowing impact on

resources within the stream, so any additional height would only worsen the potential impacts.

We suggest that a solar and shadowing study be prepared and submitted to California

Department of Fish and Wildlife for review.

As a side note, I believe the plans for both houses need to be revised to show what the

additional square footage would be if a height variance is granted and an additional floor is

constructed. For each house, the square footage needs to comply with the new floor area and

lot coverage requirements of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance.

We also request that any decisions pertaining to the Bellagio house be deferred until a long-

standing issue with LADBS is resolved. LADBS confirmed to us that the large retaining walls

constructed along the east property line were approved without regard to the ascending slope

and structure above the walls. We feel this matter should be resolved before any further

approvals are even considered.

Regarding the request for an additional 10' retaining wall along the southerly boundary of 10550

Bellagio, based on a review of information contained in the files, it appears that grades on either

side of the wall would be about the same, so it is not a retaining wall. If it is to be used as one,

site plans should be re-submitted to accurately represent the proposed conditions in order to

make a determination. I do not see any conditions that warrant this additional retaining wall and

would call it nothing more than a privacy wall. Any conditions represented by the applicant

would be self-imposed since one partnership is developing all parcels and therefore has the
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ability to adjust grades on either side of the wall to deal with any conditions that would

elsewhere typically warrant the need for an additional retaining wall at a property line. Again,

none of the findings can be made to support this, nor is the list of cases provided relevant to this

case.

The two additional 10 foot retaining walls proposed by the applicant at the hearing were

presented to us for the first time today. We have not been able to review drawings of them.

Based on testimony given by the applicant's attorney, we believe the conditions are self-

imposed by the applicant.

Finally, regarding the request for a wall along the frontage of the properties, the files do not

indicate any mention of studies pertaining to the potential historic significance of the existing

wall. This wall appears to be one of the older walls in Bel Air and should be studied and

documented before any reconstruction. Also, we are advised by our client that it is impossible

to obtain stone that will match the existing walls. If a revised wall is considered, we believe,

again, the findings are not there to support an over height wall. Specific to this property, the

community views Stone Canyon Creek as a resource, as well as the wildlife agencies, and any

over height wall that affects views of one of the last natural resources of the creek, and that may

impede wildlife access, should not be allowed. The list of relevant cases from the applicant is

not relevant.

Page4of4

Thank you and I amhappy to try to answer any questions or expand on any of my statements at

your request.
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BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to patrice.lattimore@lacity.org

Los Angeles City Council
clo Office of the City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 360
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Council File 13-0804 ~360 N. Stone Canyon Road, Comments in Opposition to
Special Motion ~-ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

Dear Honorable Council Members:

I am assisting Mr. Vfctor Marmon, attorney for Janice and Henri Lazarof. the owners of
333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately east of the property before you today. I have
been a licensed civil engineer in California since 1990, and I currently have my own
practice as an engineer and a development consultant. I am a former member of the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and I spent most of my 12 year career at the Corps as a
project manager overseeing many projects involving waters of the United States. I am
very knowledgeable about regulations pertaining to jurisdictional wetlands and stream
matters. After leaving the Corps in 1999. I worked for two private companies before
starting my own practice. My practice includes managing the devetopment of various
types of projects including single family residences. t am involved in aU phases of
development including due dfllgence, site planning, entltlemehts', design, construction
and operations/maintenance. My design experience includes, among other things, the
preparation of grading and drainage plans for various sizes and types of sites. I have
sat on a Building and Safety Appeals Commission, and I am veryfamiUarwith building
codes and the plan check: process.

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga (Calabasas), CA 90290 U.S,A.
Telephone (818) 22G.9662

Let me polnt out some of the reasons why the 5 necessary findings for a zone variance
cannot be made in this. case.

land and Site.

The footprint of the applicant's house is 11,180 square feet as shown in the Plot Plan -
Sheet 1 of 1, which Is part of the fUe in this matter. A copy of this Plot Plan is attached
to this letter as Exhibit A. Based on my review of the Plot Plan, the footprint of the
house is approximately 21% of the applicant's graded usable land area (i.e., excluding
the steep area outside of the applicant-constructed retaining walls and restricted areas
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such as the jurisdictional area of Stone Canyon Creek, the Creek's protected buffer zone
(per parcel map conditions), any additional storm drain /sanitary sewer easement area,
and any area considered subject to flooding.

With approximately 79% of the remaining large flattened area available on the site, the
applicant has more than enough room to have sited the house differently and/or
designed it wider or deeper. and still have plenty of room for necessary items such as a
driveway and parking areas, as well as amenities such as a pool, play areas and tennis
court. If the applicant wanted additional square footage, attic space, and/or space for
mechanical eqUipment, then the applicant shoufd have had its consultants plan ahead
and accommodate these desires within the large area of the property that is available for
building on the site. There is no practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Grading.

Based on my review of the applicant's own City-approved grading plan in the file, the
applicant has placed up to seven feet of fill on approximately 95% of the footprint of the
house. (See Exhibit B attached for the Property Activity Report for Permit 10030-10000-
10412 from the LADBS website, and see Exhibit C attached for pages 1 and 2 of the
applicant's City-approved grading plan, including blowups of City approval stamp for the
above Permit on page 1 and a portion of page 2 of the plan showing the house footprint
and surrounding area.)

Height Measurement.

The applicant has argued that the height variance is needed because there is a dip in
the natural grade in only one small comer of the house. This is not true. The applicant
has raised the grade for over 95% of the footprint of the house. There was more than
sufficient room for the applicant to have sited the house in a different location, designed
it wider, and/or designed it deeper and had a larger house that complies with the 36 foot
height limit This variance request does not result from a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship. It is completely unnecessary

Impact on the Stone Canyon Creek HQbitat.

The applicant could have sited the house so that it was not so close to Stone Canyon
Creek, a jurisdictional water body. Tall buildings close to jurisdictional areas create
shadowing effects that could have a significant environmental impact to the habitat.
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Applicant's attorney: IIWe screwed up."

The testimony by the applicanfs attorney! Melissa McKeith, atthe June 5,2013 hearing
before the WlA APe is instructive:

Commissioner Donovan:

"Why didn't you design the house to confonn so you wouldn't need to have a
variance and could make it aesthetically beautiful?"

Applicant's Attorney Malissa McKeith:

''You know, that was the first question I asked. Seriously. And the answer I got is
that someone screwed Up.1I

A mistake is not a basis for granting a variance.

In conclusion, the issue before you is not even close. The applicant created its own
problem, and now it wants to be bailed out. If the Council grants a variance in this
case, the Council will be granting a special privilege to the applicant to compensate for
the applicant's poor design and its own "screw up",

Sincerely,

~+-
Michael J. Piszker, P.E.
California License No. C45291

Attachments:
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360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLlCATrON I PERMIT NUMBER: 10030-1000()"10412
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Grading
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09122f.2011
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11/1012011

11/1412011
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11/22/2011
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ISSUING OFFICE: Metro

CHAD 001
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I Michael Piszker
Development Consultant.

LOS ANj";;:-lES
CIT y PL~t~N1NG

2013JO[ 26 Pffl;: 33

July 26,2013

Re: Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZM-1A ~- 360 N. Stone Canyon Road;
Hearing: August 7,2013 "

West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Suite 272
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Area Planning Commissioners:

I am assisting Mr. Victor Marmon, attorney for Janice and Henri lazaref, the owners of
333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately east of the property before you today. I have
been a licensed civil engineer in California since 1990, and I currently have my own
practice as an engineer and a development consultant. I am a former member of the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and I spent most of my 12 year career at the Corps as a
project manager overseeing many projects involving waters of the United States. I am
very knowledgeable about regulations pertaining to jurisdictional wetlands and stream
matters. After leaving the Corps in 1999, I worked for two private companies before
starting my own practice. My practice includes managing the development of various
types of projects including single family residences. I am involved in all phases of
development including due diligence, site planning, entitlements, design, construction
and operations/maintenance. My design experience includes, among other things, the
preparation of grading and drainage plans for various. sizes and types of sites. I have
sat on a Building and Safety Appeals Commission, "and I am very familiar with building
codes and the plan check process.

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga (Calabasas), CA 90290 U.s.A.
Telephone (SiSl 225-9652

Our team agrees with and supports the Zoning Administrator's original findings, and this
Commission's support of those original findings. Nothing has changed since I testified
before you on June 5, except that the applicant's story has evolved. The point is,
regardless of what the applicant's reasons are for the variance, the findings cannot be
made. Let me highlight some of the reasons why the five necessary findings for a zone
variance cannot be made in this case.

Land and Site.

The footprint of the applicant's house is 11,180 square feet as shown in the Plot Plan -
"Sheet 1 of 1, which is -part of the file in this matter. A copy of this Plot Plan is attached
to this letter as Exhibit A. Based on my review of the Plot Plan, the footprint of the
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house is approximately 21 % of the applicant's graded usable land area (Le., excluding
the steep area outside of the applicant-constructed retaining walls and restricted areas
such as the jurisdictional area of Stone Canyon Creek, the Creek's protected buffer
zone (per parcel map conditions), any additional storm drain Isanitary sewer easement
area, and any area considered subject to flooding.

With approximately 79% of the remaining large flattened area available on the site, the
applicant has more than enough room to have sited the house differently andlor
designed it wider or deeper, and still have plenty of room for necessary items such as a
driveway and parking areas, as well as amenities such as a pool, play areas and tennis
court. If the applicant wanted additional square footage, attic space, andlor space for
mechanical equipment, then the applicant should have had its consultants plan ahead
and accommodate these desires within the large area of the property that is available
for building on the site. There is no practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Moreover, when comparing the useable area of the applicant's site to the size of entire
parcels in the vicinity of this project, most of the other parcels are smaller than the
graded area. Also, most of the other parcels have smaller flat areas, and the owners of
those other properties have been able to build large estate homes and amenities.

Grading.

Based on my review of the applicant's own City-approved grading plan in the file, the
applicant has placed up to seven feet of fill on approximately 95% of the footprint of the
house. (See Exhibit B attached the Property Activity Report for Permit 10030-10000-
10412 from the LADBS website, and see Exhibit C attached for pages 1 and 2 of the
applicant's City-approved grading plan, including blowups of City approval stamp for the
above Permit on page 1 and a portion of page 2 of the plan showing the house footprint
and surrounding area.) The natural grade, based on the applicant's survey, varied
between 477 feet and 480 feet for over 95 percent of the footprint of the house.

Height Measurement.

The applicant has argued that the height variance is needed because there is a dip in
the natural grade in only one small corner of the house. This is not true. The applicant
has raised the grade for over 95% of the footprint of the house. There was more than
sufficient room for the applicant to have sited the house in a different location, designed
it wider, andlor designed it deeper and had a larger house that complies with the 36 foot
height limit. This variance request does not result from a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship. It is completely unnecessary. Other properties in the vicinity
have done more with less.
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Impact on the Stone Canyon Creek Habitat.

The applicant could have sited the house so that it was not so close to Stone Canyon
Creek, a jurisdictional water body. Tall buildings close to jurisdictional areas create
shadowing effects that could have a significant environmental impact to the habitat.

Applicant's attorney: "We screwed up. II

The testimony by the applicant's attorney, Malissa McKeith, at the June 5,2013 hearing
before the WLA APC is instructive:

Commissioner Donovan:

"Why didn't you design the house to conform so you wouldn't need to have a
variance and could make it aesthetically beautiful?"

Applicant's Attorney Malissa McKeith:

"You know, that was the first question I asked. Seriously. And the answer I got is
that someone screwed up."

A mistake is not a basis for granting a variance; nor is a self-imposed hardship.

In conclusion, the issue before you is not even close. The applicant created its own
problem, and now it wants to be bailed out. If the Council grants a variance in this case,
the Council will be granting a special privilege to the applicant to compensate for the
applicant's poor design and its own "screw up".

Sincerely,

Michael J. Pi k r, P.E.
California License No. C45291

Attachments



EXHIBIT "A"





EXHIBIT "B"



Property Activity Report htips:llwWw.permitla.orWiparsllisCappl.clin.llDl=10030&ID2.=IOOOO&. ..

Home

Help

Parcel Profile
B~Q9.ft

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90011
APPLICATION I PERMIT NUMBER: 10030-10000-10412

PLAN CHECK J JOB NUMBER; B10LA12248

BuDdjng

Grading
1 or 2 f~rrily DwellIng
(70) Gmding - Hillside

sUPPLa.tIENTAI.. PERMIT TO 0903()"100()2..03715 TO SEf>ARATE OUT UtE GRADING WORK FOR
PARCELS C & D (4413 c'( Of' CUT; 1477 CY OF Fill; 2936 CY Of EXPORT}, CAPTURE NgW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION, AND INCREASE AMOUNT OF CUT AND FU..I.ANP TO PROPOSe 2,936 CY
OF EXPORT. TOTAl PROPOSED GRADING lNORK FOR ENTIRE SITE INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED GRMING QUANl'ITlES: CUT 17,430 C'\{, filL 14,494 C'f, AND EXPORT 2,936 av.
"'permit 2 of 2....
,(es

fssued

Permit Application or Issued Permit Information

GROUP:
...L_IlO_B-.S_H_O_ffi...8_";,,, TYPE;

SUB-TYPE:
PRIMARY USE:

WORK DESCRIPTION:

LAHP Pf41l&fty
Ac(Mt~ Rep!)rt
5"L ~. __ ~P_ ... , i..~__.. t._.

Disclailller

@CopyrighI2006
City of LOB Angeles_
All rights r.eserved.

10f2

PERMIT ISSUED~
CURRENT STAruS:

PERMIT ISSUE DATe:
CURRENT STATUS OATE:

02/2.1flO12.

02/2112012

PermltAPP!!W!llon Staty!> HlStp!\!
SUbmitted
PC Assigned

RoWiewed by Supervisor
l..Wiflcalfons in Progress
PC Approved
PC Info Complete
Ready to Issue
Issued

1111512.010
11mno10

1211612010
12127/2010

02121/2012
0212112012

02l21flO12

0212112012

PCISIMPORT
CHAD DOl

SHAHEN AKElYAN

CHAD DO!
CHAD 001
CHAO 001

CHAn DOl
ACSSYSTEM

Permit Applicatjotp £I!tiIrance Informalkm

Grading Pre-tnspecllon Claa(ed

Eng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared

8«;avatlo!l more than 6-ft deep Cfeared
SIomIwater Pollution Miligalo Cleared

ZA Case Cleared

Flood c!earnnce Cleared
Dralnage to Gtonn Drain Cleared

Roof/lJlla5le dmlnage 10street Cleared
WaIel'l:Xlurse Cleared

Worll Adjacent to Public W9¥ Cleared
GradingIn hlUslde Cleared
Tract Map conditions Cleared

03/0712011.
06117/2011
0912212011

11102/2011

11/1012011

11/14/2011

11122120'1
11/2.2J2011
1112212011
flJ2Z12011
02121/2012
0212112012

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information
Archltect Inlo(!l!ation

Smith, Scott Mallslon; Lie. No.: C11318

26626 GUAOlANA

MISSION\lll:JO. CA 92691

Contraptor Inform atlon

Owner-BuDder

rSSUING OfFICE: Metro

CHAD 001
KEVIN AZARMAHAN
CAl.OSHA APPROVED
AMMAR ELTAWIL

DAAYLL MACKlEY
ROMANO GALASSI
KEVIN AZIIRMAHAN

KEVIN AZARMAHAN
KEViN AZARMAHAN
KE\lJN AZARMAHAN
DAVID WEINTRAUB
DJWlD WEiNTRAUB

71212013 7: 19 PM



Property Activity Report

2of2

hltp8://www.permitI3.0rWipars!lis~_appl.clin?ID 1=10030&ID2=lOOOO&' ..

~.. <

Engineer InformatlAA
liston, leone.«! INlni Lie, No.: C31902

600 PEIRCE CT SUITE 101

THOUSANO OAKS, CA 91360

Eoolneilr Illformat/on
MRter, Karen Lynnj lie. No.: GE2267

5364 DORIS WY

TORRANCE. CA 90505

Gaoloaist Informati2!l
i.aI!lDn, George Roed; tic. No.: EG161
39V1AAUOIA

SANTA BARSARA, CA W108

IlJSppr InformatlPn
BRIAN OLSON, (310~ 91+3936
Oll!oo Hours: 7:30-8:15,AM MON-FRJ

Pandlng Inspection ReguestJsl
No data available

!mieectl2!1 Reg!H.!st History
No data available

Inspection Activity Information

BACK NEWSEARCH

7/2/20137:19 PM



EXHIBIT "C"



i,I



'..-.

• H. ~ __ •• _. __ ~~_ ........... _'



\

. 'o' • t

. ,"





EXHIBIT IV



I Michael Piszker
Development Consultant

Zllll JUl31 AM 8: 37
July 30,2013

West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Suite 272
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Case No. ZA-2012-13Q5-ZV-ZAA-1A - 360 N. Stone Canyon Road; Hearing on August 7, 2013

Dear Area Planning Commissioners:

Your information packet should already contain a letter from me dated July 26, 2013. This supplemental
letter addresses the declaration by Leonard Liston ("Liston Declaration") provided to you on behalf of the
appellant. I received a copy of the Liston Declaration today.

There are many inaccuracies in the Liston Declaration, but this letter focuses on the topographic Issues.

1. Exhibit C to the Uston Declaration is not an official map.

Exhibit C to the Liston Declaration Is misleading and inaccurate.

2. The Liston Declaration Exhibit C is an excerpt of a 1960 topographical map that has been edited
to add artificial, interpolated contour lines.

3. These added contour lines are speculative, and no evidence has been provided to support them.

Attached as Exhibit 1 to this letter is tbe same size excerpt from the map as the Liston Declaration Exhibit
C, with the same outline of the appellant's house, but without the estimated contour lines added.

So you can see the entire map from which Exhibit 1 was excerpted, I have attached to this letter as
Exhibit 2 a reduced size copy of the entire map. I am also providing for your file a full size copy of the
map. As you can see from the Exhibit 2 reduced size map and the full size map that is also provided, the
actual map does not have the contour lines added by Mr. Liston.

Exhibit 8 to the Liston Declaration is also misleading and inaccurate.

Attached to this letter as Exhibit 3 is a copy of Me Liston's Exhibit B with tines in red that show the
elevations based on the 1960 map. It is easy to see that the actual map elevations are about 10 feet
lower than the elevations represented by Mr. Liston.

Beyond the misleading nature of Exhibits Band C to the Liston Declaration, it is important to keep in mind
that the 1960 map on which it is based is not a topographical survey at the level of accuracy typically
used by professionals when providing grading and drainage plans and information needed by the City to
determine maximum allowable building heights.

3411 Dorothy Road Topanga (Calabasas), CA 90290 U.S.A.
Telephone (818) 225-9652
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Page 2

In conclusion, you can see that our original statement at the June 5 hearing before you still stands -- the
pre-existing grade is lower than the finished grade created by the appellant for most of the footprint of the
house.

Sincerely,_~_A~+
Michael J. Pisz(ir!P,E,
Califomia License No. C45291

Attachments:

-~----- ...--'- .. -' ...-.-
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WATT PLAZA

1875 CENTURY PARK EASI. SU'rE 1600

LOS A N GEL E S. CAll FOR N I A 9 0 0 6 7 ~ 2 5 1 7

WWW.VIMLAW.COM

TELEPHONE [3101 551-8120
FACSIMILE [3101 551-8113

VMA RMON@EARTHLJNK.NET

P LEA S ERE FER TO f I LEN 0:

11834.01

September 10,2013
Date:J-:/(?.::13
Submitted jno~ ;v'/ Committee

Council File No: I '3 "O'l!Ji.-SI
Item No.: 1 ,
o.p'd.t,'t {!;mlJlI(/J~Ut 11tl~f!om /!y,b/J(!.?

BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to sharon.gin@lacity.org

Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
c/o Holly 1. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, CA 91002

I represent Henri and Janice Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, the property that
is adjacent to the easterly boundary of360 N. Stone Canyon Road.

Re: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804-S1 -- 360 N. STONE CANYON ROAD -
ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-IA

Dear Councilmembers Huizar, Cedillo and Englander:

The purpose of this letter is to oppose the appeal by the applicant of the denial ofthe
applicant's request for a 50 foot height variance at 360 N_ Stone Canyon Road (the "subject
property").

My Letter of August 27,2013

On August 27,2013, in opposition to the above appeal, I submitted a letter to the City
Council with the subject line, "COUNCIL FILE 13-0804-S 1 -- REQUEST TO DENY PROJECT
APPEAL - ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-IA" C'August 27 letter"). Inan effort to ensure that a
complete record was before the Council should it have decided to consider the applicant's appeal on
August 27, in addition to a letter from me dated July 26,2013, to the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission, my August 27 letter attached numerous communications to the City from
others,



Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
September 10, 2013
Page 2

By this letter, I wish to make it clear to you and the City Council that, on behalf of my
clients, I reassert and submit to you and the City Council for consideration in connection with this
appeal my statements and the information contained in my letter dated July 26, 2013, to the West
Los Angeles Area Planning Commission, and I attach to this letter as Exhibit "A" and incorporate
herein a copy of said July 26, 2013 letter.

Mr. Jon Perica is working with me on behalf of my clients in connection with this appeal.
He is out of the country and has asked me to submit to you and the City Council on his behalf his
letter to the City Council dated July 3,2013, a copy of which I attach to this letter as Exhibit "Btl.
Mr. Perica asked that I provide his July 3 letter to you in connection with this Council File because
the same appeal is before you today as was before you with respect to Council File 13-0804.

Mr. Michael Piszker, who is working with me on behalf of my clients, is submitting to you
and the City Council today his email to Zoning Administrator Jim Tokunaga dated January 30,
2013, his letter to the City Council dated July 3,2013, his letter to the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission dated July 26,2013, and, on the condition stated in Mr. Piszker's letter to
you oftoday's date, his letter dated July 30, 2013, to the West Los Angeles Area Planning
Commission.

As you know, under LAMC § 12.27 L and recent court decisions, in order to grant the
applicant's appeal, the City Council must make "written findings setting forth specifically the
manner in which the action of the Zoning Administrator was in error or constituted an abuse of
discretion. tI In making any such findings, the City Council is permitted to consider only the matters
described in LAMC 12.27 K, and under § 12.27 K, the City Council cannot consider evidence that
had not previously been submitted by the applicant to the Zoning Administrator (sometimes
referred to as the "ZA").

Finally, California Energy Designs, which is also working with me on behalf of my clients,
is submitting to you and the City Council today its letter dated September 6, 2013.

Additional Matters to Consider

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #1 could not be made. The applicant submitted no evidence to the ZA as to any
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship it was incurring as a result of the strict application of
the Zoning Ordinance. Moreover, the applicant submitted no evidence to the ZA that it could not
complete its house as permitted. The applicant has incurred no practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship.



There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #2 could not be made. In its evidence submitted to the ZA, the applicant cited
only the irregular shape and slope of its site as special circumstances not generally applicable to
other property in the same zone and vicinity. However, shape and slope of the applicant's site is not
unique or even unusual among the properties in the same zone and vicinity. Moreover, the
applicant admitted in the letter from its attorney, Fred Gaines to Charles Rausch dated January 8,
2013, that "existing dwellings on the adjacent lots are built on the same general slope conditions".
Gaines letter to Mr. Rausch, p. 4, 12.

Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
September 10,2013
Page 3

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #3 could not be made. First, there is no evidence of practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships. Second, there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject
property that are not generally applicable to other property in the same zone and vicinity. Third,
zone variance cases cited by the applicant as support for a claim that there is a substantial property
right (for a 50-foot high building) are not applicable for the reasons stated in my letter dated July
26,2013 (Exhibit "A" to this letter). Finally, five zone variance cases, four of which are not in the
same zone and vicinity, are not substantial evidence of a substantial property right generally
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity.

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #4 could not be made. My letter attached as Exhibit !TA!Tshows why the ZA did
not err or abuse his discretion.

• Preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of existing residential
neighborhoods while providing a variety of housing opportunities with compatible new
housing.

There is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in determining that
required Finding #5 could not be made because a 50-foot variance for the subject property will
adversely affect the following sections of the Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan, which is an
element of the General Plan.

Chapter 2 (Purpose of the Community Plan) of the Bel Air-Beverly Crest
Community Plan provides the following purposes:

• Preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of existing uses which provide the
foundation/or Community identity, such as scale, height, bulk, setbacks, and appearance.

Chapter 3 ofthe Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan also provides the following Residential
Land Use Policies:



• The proposed height is excessive and not compatible with existing uses and appearances.

Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
September 10, 20 13
Page 4

The intensity of land use in the mountain and hillside areas and the density of the
population which can be accommodated thereon should be limited in accordance with the
following:

• The compatibility of proposed developments with existing adjacent development.

• Design should minimize adverse visual impact on neighboring single family uses.

The granting of a 50-foot height variance for the subject property will adversely affect the purpose
and policies of preserving and enhancing the positive characteristics of the existing residential
neighborhood as follows:

• The proposed height does not minimize adverse visual impact on neighboring uses.

• Granting the proposed height variance will set a precedent that will adversely affect the
positive characteristics of the existing neighborhood. I

Additionally, the applicant has asserted in the evidence before the ZA that it should receive a
variance so that it can change its design and add a "varied roof and an attic, consistent with the
architectural style of adjacent homes." Gaines letter to Mr. Rausch, pp 2-3. However, case law is
clear that attractiveness of design "lack[ s] legal significance and ... [is] simply irrelevant". Orinda
Assn v. Board of Supervisors (1986) 182 CaLApp.3d 1145, 1166. .

1 These were the findings of the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission in its August 16,2013 Letter of
Determination, which we adopt and endorse.
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In view of the evidence before the ZA and the record, findings and decision of the ZA, there
is no basis for finding that the ZA erred or abused his discretion in making his decision to deny the
requested zone variance.

Very truly yours,

Victor 1. Marmon

VIM:et

Attachments
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July 26, 2013

. West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
200 N. Spring Street, Suite 272

, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Case No. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-IA -- 360 N. Stone Canyon Road;
Hearing: August 7, 2013

Dear Honorable Commissioners:

I represent Henri and Janice Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, the property
that is adjacent to the easterly boundary of 360 N. Stone Canyon Road.

A. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this letter is to oppose the appeal by the applicant of the denial of the
applicant's request for a 50 foot height variance at 360 N. Stone Canyon Road (the "subject
property") as provided in the Letter of Deterrnination dated March 19, 2013 issued by Associate
Zoning Administrator James Tokunaga (the "3119/13 LOD") (copy attached as Exhibit "A"),

We concur inyour previous action sustaining the decision of Associate Zoning
Administrator Tokunaga denying the applicant's request for the 50 foot height variance. We
continue to support Mr. Tokunaga's analysis ofthe evidence before him and his fmdings. We
support his determination that none of the five findings required for the approval of a zone
variance can be made in this case.

We also request that you correct an error on page 4 of the 3/19/13 LOD.

We therefore request that you deny the appeal before you and sustain the Associate
Zoning Administrator's decision to deny the applicant's 50 foot height variance request.
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B. CONTEXT OF THIS APPEAL

For the adjacent property to the north at 10550 W. Bellagio Road, the applicant is
requesting a height variance to 53 feet 3 inches, an over-height front wall, and three additional
retaining walls (Case No. ZA-2012-1402-ZV -F-ZAD). I understand that Associate Zoning
Administrator Tokunaga has not yet issued his letter of determination in that Case.

c. THE FIVE FINDINGS REQUIRED FOR A ZONE VARIANCE CANNOT BE MADE

As you know, for a zone variance to be granted, ali five of the required findings must be
made. Inhis 3119/13 LOD Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga clearly shows that none of
the required findings can be made.

I will not repeat Mr. Tokunaga's analysis. It is well reasoned and persuasive.

However, the following are some additional points for your consideration.

1. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would NOT result in
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

The applicant has asserted that it should be permitted to obtain a height variance because
of a supposed change in the way the height of a structure is measured for zoning purposes. There
has been no change in the way height is measured since 1993, which is, in this case, from the
finished or natural surface ofthe ground, whichever is lower. The applicant is an experienced
developer, its engineering firm is experienced, and its attorneys are experienced. It is unlikely
that the applicant and its advisors misunderstood how structure height is measured, but even if
they did, such misunderstanding is not the basis for this required zone variance finding.

The applicant argues that "structure height" measured from finished floor is an
appropriate standard to consider for this required finding, rather than the Zoning Code's
measurement from the finished or natural surface of the ground, whichever is lower. Height
measured in accordance with the Zoning Code, not structure height. is the measurement relevant
to this required finding.

The applicant was well aware of the natural surface of the property when it purchased it,
and itwas also aware of the natural surface when it performed massive grading of the property.
The applicant could have sited the house in a location where the natural grade would be closer to
the applicant-created finished grade or it could have designed its house to fit within the
established height limit for the subject property while still providing for a varied roof and attic
space. Any practical difficulty or hardship asserted by the applicant is self-imposed. The City
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did not create any practical difficulty or hardship applicable to this property that is not applicable
to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.

The applicant's reference to other zone variance cases is not relevant for this zone
variance finding. Other cases cannot override the findings that must be made solely on the facts
applicable to this property.

It is not proper to reward an applicant with a height variance for the applicant's self-
imposed choices or "misunderstanding" of the Zoning Code. Required Finding 1 cannot be
made.

2. There are NO special circumstances applicable to the subject property, such as size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, that do not apply generally to other
property in the same zone and vicinity.

The applicant's assertion that the "irregular shape and slope of the site" are "exceptional
circumstances" not applicable to other properties in the same zone and vicinity is flatly wrong.
The subject property is located in a hillside area where the streets are not laid out in a uniform
grid, lots are large with at least some irregular boundaries, and lots have varied topography. All
the lots in the immediate vicinity have some or all of these same general characteristics, and
many have a downslope to Stone Canyon Creek. Therefore, the subject property does not have
special circumstances that other local properties in the same zone and vicinity do not possess.
Required Finding 2 cannot be made.

3. The variance is NOT necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in question.

First, as noted by the Associate Zoning Administrator and as evidenced by the 36 foot
high house on the property currently under construction, denial of the requested 50 foot height
variance does not preclude the applicant from constructing a house on the property. See Exhibit
B for copies of the building permits for the applicant's house obtained by the undersigned from
the LADBS Custodian of Records and copies of the Property Activity Reports applicable to those
permits. '

Second, decisions in other cases cannot override the findings that must be made solely on
the facts applicable to the subject property.

Third, the five zone variance cases cited by the applicant do not support required
Finding 3 because they are not in the vicinity of, and/or not in the same zone as, the subject
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property, or the characteristics of the improvements and/or the sites are not similar to the subject
property.

• 540 Crestline is in Brentwood, over 3 miles from the subject property -- not in the
vicinity. 540 Crestline is zoned RA-l -- not in the same zone as the subject property.

The following is a list of the cases cited by the applicant and some of the reasons why
they are not relevant.

• 255 Mabery (incorrectly given by the applicant as "Mayberry") is in Pacific Palisades,
almost 8 miles from the subject property -- not in the vicini!y. 255 Mabery is zoned
Rl-I -- not in the same zone as the subject property.

• 480 Bel Air Road is over a quarter mile away from the subject property -- not in the
vicinity. The improvements are not comparable to the improvements on the subject
property. The reason for the height variance in that case is that height was required to
be measured from an adjacent, below-grade tennis court to the top of the house. The
house on the subject property does not require such an extended below-grade
measuring point.

• 457 Bel Air Road is a quarter mile away from the subject property -- not in the
vicinity. This property is almost double the size of the subject property, and the
residence is secluded by topography, which is not the case for the applicant's house.
This is not a comparable property to the subject property.

• 620 N. Stone Canyon Road is in the vicinity, but it is not comparable to the subject
property. The lot size of 620 Stone Canyon Road is 3.12 acres, almost half again
larger than the subject property, which is 2.18 acres. Also, the improvements in that
case are not comparable to the improvements on the subject property. At 620 N. Stone
Canyon Road the house has a parking area under a tennis court that is attached to the
house, and because of this, the height measurement had to be made at the entrance to
the parking structure, away from the house. The house at the subject property requires
no such extended measuring point.

Elsewhere in its appeal, the applicant refers to 642 N. Siena Way, which is over 900 feet away
from the subject property -- not in the vicinity. Also, 642 N. Siena is zoned
RE40-1 -- not in the same zone as the subject property, Finally, the improvements in that case
are not comparable to the subject property because the variance in that case was for an accessory
building on a terrace under an existing tennis court.'

For the above reasons, as well as those stated by the Associate Zoning Administrator,
Finding 3 cannot b~ made.



4. The granting of the variance WILL BE materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which
the property is located.

West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
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The applicant has referred to "structure height", but this is not relevant to this required
zone variance finding, The applicant has also incorrectly asserted that the "actual height" of the
house "With the variance is consistent with homes in this location.

The applicant has stated that the height of the house with the variance will not be visible
because oftldense landscaping, setbacks and the size of the subject site and neighboring
properties." This claim is not correct, as is evidenced by the fact that the house currently under
construction (without the height variance) is already a massive structure that towers above and is
visible from the surrounding streets. See Exhibit C attached for a photo of the house as currently
constructed without the height variance; photo taken by the undersigned from the same side of
the street as the house. Further, Parcel Map Conditions and Mitigation Measures require that a
10-foot buffer on either side of Stone Canyon Creek be restored with indigenous landscaping --
landscaping which would not likely ever result in blocking the view of a 50-foot high structure.

The applicant also says that none of the neighbors' views will be blocked, no sunlight will
be blocked and wind patterns will not be affected. Mr. Piszker, a civil engineer, has testified that
the view of the property owners at 333 Copa de Oro Road will be blocked even more by a higher
house. (It is already blocked by the existing structure.) Also, granting the requested variance
will impact the view of other neighbors and passers-by on Stone Canyon Road even more than it
is already impacted by the current structure.

As sited, the house on the subject property already shades Stone Canyon Creek. Adding
more than the height of a third story will shade this important public resource even more and
adversely affect the flora and fauna of the Creek and its riparian habitat.

Wind patterns will obviously be affected by adding 14 feet to the height of the large
house currently under construction.

The impact of noise from equipment mounted on the roof of a house more than one story
greater in height or located near the walls of that house or other improvements will obviously be
intensified.

As noted by Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga in his 3/19/13 LOD (Finding 4,
page 11), granting the requested height variance would set a detrimental precedent. lfthe
requested variance were granted, it could be cited as support for every height variance in the
vicinity, especially/or the property to the north at 10550 W. Bellagio Road for which the



applicant has requested a 53 foot 3 inch height variance. Further, it should be remembered that
the subject property and 10550 W. Bellagio Road consist of four lots, thus permitting four houses
to be built by right, and if the applicant or a future owner obtains approval for further
subdivision, with RE20-1 zoning, the result could be eight 50 or 53 foot high houses!

West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
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5. The granting of the variance WILL adversely affect ELEMENTS of the General
Plan.

For the above reasons and others, the requested variance will be detrimental to the public
welfare and injurious to property and improvements in the same zone or vicinity. Required
Finding 4 cannot be made.

The structure currently under construction (without the increased height from the
variance) already imposes its presence over the surrounding community. Future indigenous
landscaping (required by parcel map conditions) will not block this structure, or an even larger
structure from view. The existing house is not sensitively designed -- it is already massively out
of scale with existing development in the vicinity. The existing house is not in harmony with the
surrounding community, and granting a variance for increased height will increase its discordant
presence. Required Finding 5 cannot be made. .

• On January 28, 2013 the Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council (liNeighborhood
Council") wrote to the Planning Department opposing (i) the applicant's zone variance and
over-height front wall requests in this case, (ii) the applicant'szone variance, over-height
front wall and three additional retaining wall requests in Case No. ZA-2012-1402-ZV-
ZAA-ZAD, and (iii) the applicant's requested changes to Parcel Map Conditions and
Mitigation Measures in Case No. AA-2005-3998-Pl\1LA-Ml and ENV 2005-8611-MND-
REC-2 (requested changes since withdrawn by the applicant). A copy of the
Neighborhood Council's letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" .

D. NEIGHBORS OPPOSE HEIGHT VARIANCE

• On May 23, 2013, the Neighborhood Council emailed Ms. Rhonda Ketay regarding its
opposition to the requested height variance in this case, the height variance for l0550·W.
Bellagio Road and the applicant's requested changes to the applicable parcel map
conditions and mitigation measures (since withdrawn by the applicant). A copy of this
email (excluding the 3/19/13 LaD) is attached to this letter as Exhibit "E".

• On January 28,2013 the Bel-Air Country Club wrote to Mr. Woersching to oppose the
height variance requested by the applicant in this case as well as the height variance
requested by the applicant for 10550 W. Bellagio Road. A copy of the Bel-Air Country
Club's letter. is attached hereto as Exhibit "F".



West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
July 26, 2013
Page 7

E. PROJECT HAS CHANGED AND AN "EIR IS REQUIRED

" On December 6, 2006 your Commission adopted El\TV 2005-8611- N1ND as part of its
Letter of Determination for Case No. AA 2005-3998-PMLA-IA and CEQA ENV 2005-8611-
MND. The requested variance cannot be granted under ENV 2005-8611-MND because the
project described in that environmental clearance (a four lot parcel map) has changed to a 50 foot
high house. All potential impacts from the changed project must be considered. Additionally,
the applicant has already violated mitigation measure MM-l that "grading shall be kept to a
minimum", so a new mitigation measure should be added to provide corrective measures.
Further, an EIR would be required if approval of the requested variance is contemplated because
the project (a 50-foot house) would result in substantial cumulative and unmitigated impacts.
Efforts in community plans to have homes limited in height to maintain views of the surrounding
mountains and hillside areas would be weakened or become ineffective. On a cumulative basis,
an approval for this project would set a terrible standard. Being able to build at "finished" grade
means that a builder could raise the "natural level" of a property and create much taller homes
and other structures. Such a measurement standard would also lead cumulatively to more
grading.Ioss of views, and building out-of-scale with the intent of the City's General and
Community Plans and Zoning Code. Therefore, an EIR is required in order to analyze the
potentially significant cumulative unmitigated impacts created by this project

F. CORRECTION :NEEDED IN 3/19/13 LOD

Since Associate Zoning Administrator Tokunaga denied the applicant's height variance, I
previously noted to Mr. Tokunaga, and he graciously agreed, that on page 4 of the 3/19113 LOD,
the word "not" should be added to the last line of the paragraph immediately following the
heading "Findings of Fact", and it should read as follows:

"After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statements made at the
public hearing on January 9, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, as
well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, Ifind that the five
requirements and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of
the City Charter and Section 12.27-B, 1 of the Municipal Code have not been established
by the following facts:" [Correction bolded.]

We therefore request that you adopt the above correction.
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G. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, none of the required findings for the applicant's zone variance
request can be made, ENV 2005-86l1-MND cannot serve as the environmental clearance for this
project, and an EIR is required. We therefore respectfully request that the Commission deny the
instant appeal and sustain the Associate Zoning Administrator's denial of the requested height
vanance.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Victor 1. Marmon

VIl\1:el

Attachments (6)
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CASE NO. ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZAA
ZONE VARIANCE - ZONING

ADMINISTRATOR'S DETERMINATION
- FENCE HEIGHT

360 N. Stone Canyon Road
Bel Air-Beverly Crest Planning Area
Zone RE20-1
D. M. : 141B149
C. D. : 5
CEQA: ENV-2005-8611-MND
Legal Description: Lot 165, Bel Air Tract

March 19, 2013

Pursuant to Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.27-:B, I
hereby DENY:

A Variance from Section 12.21"A.17(c)(1) to permit a height of 50 feet in lieu of the
36 feet height limit for the construction of a single-family dwelling in the RE20-1
Zone;

a Zoning Administrator's Determination granting the construction, use and
maintenance of a maximum 8-foot in height wall within the front yard, in lieu of the
maximum 3-1/2 feet otherwise permitted, in conjunction with a single-family dwelling
in the RE20-1 Zone

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24-X,7, I hereby APPROVE:

upon the following additional terms and conditions:

1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the
development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein
specifically varied or required.

2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "AI!, except as may
be revised as a result of this action.
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3.. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character
of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to
impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such
Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood
or occupants of adjacent property.

4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be
printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the
Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

6. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, or employees from any claim I action or proceedings against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City
shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City
shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant
of any claim action or proceeding, or if the City falls to cooperate fully in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or
hold harmless the City.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS ~ TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES ~ TIME
EXTENSION

7. The materials for the fence shall consist of decorative wrought iron fence on top of
the existing wall with the wrought iron to a maximum height of 8 feet.

8. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established
herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard
master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shallbe
binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the
conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for
approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the
Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator for
attachment to the subject case fHe.

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not
utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.
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TRANSFERABILITY

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you to
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

"A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the
privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its conditions.
The violation of any valid condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator,
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection
with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority of this chapter, shall
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as
any other violation of this Code."

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this variance is not a permit or license and
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public
agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is' violated or not complied with, then
this variance shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.27 of the Municipal
Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become effective after
April 3, 2013, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning Department. It is
strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and in person so that
imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period expires. Any
appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required fee, a copy of
the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public office of the
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be
accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://pianning.lacity.org. Public offices are
located at

.Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa Street,

4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 482-7077

Marvin Braude San Fernando
Valley Constituent Service Center

6262 Van Nuys BOUlevard, Room 251
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 374-5050
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If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTICE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this office regarding this
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case. This would
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans
submitted therewith, the report of the Zoning Analyst thereon, the statements made at the
public hearing on January 9, 2013, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, as
well as knowledge of the property and surrounding district, I find that the five requirements
and prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 ofthe City Charter
and Section 12.27-8,1 of the Municipal Code have been established by the following facts:

BACKGROUND
The property consists of two irregular-shaped, interior lots (Lots "C" and "D" of Parcel Map
No. 2005-3998) totaling 94,949 square feetwith a frontage on the south side of Bellagio
Avenue and on the east side of Stone Canyon Road. It is located in the Bel Air-Beverly
Crest Community Plan area and designated for Very Low Residential uses in Height
District No.1.

The applicant proposes to construct a 26,957 square foot single-family home on the
property. The majority of Lot "D" will remain as open space with landscaping except for a
pool and similar accessory structures. In addition, the applicant seeks to construct a
wrought iron fence on top of an existing stone and masonry wall that exists in the public
right of way adjacent to the subject property.

The residences adjoining properties to the south and are largely obstructed from view due
to the size of the lots, the dense vegetation and the change in grade. To the west of the
property is the Bel Air Country Club, and to the north of the property are two vacant lots
under the same ownership of the subject property that will be developed with a single
family home. The houses in the area range from approximately 4,504 square feet to
approximately 38,662 square feet.
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The adjoining properties to the north, east and south are zoned RE20-1 and are developed
with single family residences/estates. The property to the west is zoned A1-1XL, and is
developed with a golf course.

North Stone· Canyon Road, adjoining the property on the west, a northerly-southerly
Hillside Local Street, dedicated a width of approximately 60 feet, is improved with a
roadway of 30 feet in width, curbs and gutters. Street parking is permitted on the west side
of the street only.

Previous zoning related actions on the site/in the area include:

Subject Site:

Case No. AA 2005-3998-PMLA - On December 6,2006, the West Los Angeles
Area Planning Commission sustained the Advisory Agency's approval of a four lot,
subdivision of a 4.13 acre site.

Surrounding Properties:

Case No. ZA 2006.-Q982(Z'l)(ZM)CZAD) - On March 22, 2007, the Zoning
Administrator approved variances to permit the construction, use and maintenance
of a 59-foot high, two-story single-family dwelling with two kitchens. Denied
determinations to permit an 8 foot block wall in the front yard setback and retaining
walls of 11 feet in height in the side and rear yard setbacks. Approved adjustments
to allow an 8 foot block wallin the front yard setback, an 8 foot block walls in the
northerly and southerly side yards, an 8 foot high retaining wall in the side and rear
yards and to permit the construction, use and maintenance of accessory structures
within 55 feet from the front property line. Approved a determination to allow
multiple retaining walls ranging from 7 feet 6 inches to 16 feet in height.

Case Nos. ZA 2002-5061(YV)(ZAA)(ZAD) and ZA 2002-5061(YV)(ZM)(ZAD)-A-1 -
Oil February 27,2003, the Zoning Administrator denied a variance at 457 Bel Air
Road, to permit a series of retaining walls up to 9.5 feet in height in the front yard
setback area in lieu of the permitted 3 % feet, a variance to permit the construction
and continued maintenance of a single family dwelling of height varying from 36 feet
at the front to 46 feet 6 inches at the rear, a variance to permit the height of an
accessory living quarters to be 39 feet 1.5 inches in lieu of the maximum height of
36 feet. Dismissed a variance to permit retaining walls up to 22 feet in height in lieu
of the permitted 6 feet within side and rear yards. Dismissed an adjustment to
permit the construction, use and maintenance of a tennis court to observe a 21-foot

Case No. ZA 2004-3117(ZM) - On August 26, 2004, the Zoning Administrator
approved an adjustment to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a
retaining wall that varies in height from 5 feet 6 inches to 9 feet 4 inches in the
required front and side yards; and a 5-foot pool enclosure and a swimming pool with
a spa in the required side yard at 385 Copa De Oro Road.
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setback in lieu of the 50-foot required setback. Approved an adjustment to permit
an accessory structure (studio) to be located 39 feet 11 inches from the property
line in lieu of the required 55 feet. Conditions include: a landscape and automatic
irrigation plan to be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for approval and no
structures on the subject site shall be rented out as an additional dwelling unit.

On July 11,2003, the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission granted the
appeal resulting in a variance to permit a series of retaining walls up to 9.5 feet in
height in the front yard setback area, permit the construction and continued
maintenance of a single-family dwelling a height varying from 36 feet at the front to
44 feet at the rear, and to permit the height of an accessory living quarters to be 39
feet in lieu of the maximum height of 36 feet. An adjustment to permit an accessory
structure (studio) to be located 39 feet 11 inches from the property line in lieu of the
required 55 feet.

Case No. ZA 2002"-,(094{ZAA) - On March 26, 2003] the Zoning Administrator
approved an adjustment to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a
concrete block/red brick wall and pilasters with a maximum height of 8 feet, topped
with maximum 2-foot 6-inch lights, and wooden gates of a maximum height of 8 feet
within the front yard setback area at 385 Copa De Oro Road.

Case No. ZA 2000-0559(ZV)(YV)(ZAI) - On August 9, 2000, the Zoning
Administrator dismissed a variance at 10550 Bellaqlo Road for an over-in-height
wall equivalent to a linear distance of 192 feet along the front yard extending
westerly from the northeasterly property line along the street frontage on 8e1lagio
Road, inasmuch as the proposed wall along this segment will not encroach into the
required 5-foot front yard setback and therefore is permitted by right. Approved a
variance to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a second kitchen in a
caretaker'S gatehouse in conjunction with the construction of a new main residence.
Approved a determination to permit a height of 45 feet in lieu of the maximum 36

feet otherwise permitted. Conditions include: speciflcatlons of the wall height at
specific places of the wall, landscaping plan including treatment that upon maturity
will provide for full coverage of the wall along the two street frontages] no portion of
the main house shall exceed 36 feet as measured from adjacent grade, no other
kitchens are permitted in any other structure other than the main house and the
gate house , and not affect the water flow of the creek.

Case No. ZA 99-0246(YV) - On April 14, 1999, the Zoning Administrator approved
a variance to permit the construction, use and maintenance of a solid block wall
varying in height from 15 feet to 4 feet within the required rear yard setback at 729
Bel Air Road.

Case No. ZA 94-0463(ZV) :- On September 15, 1994, the Zoning Administrator
approved a variance at 642 Siena Way, to permit the construction, use and
maintenance of a recreation/entertainment accessory building, in terrace under an
existing legal nonconforming tennis court structure, to observe a maximum height of
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approximately 53 feet in lieu of the 36 feet permitted; a freestanding elevator tower
which will observe a maximum height of approximately 44.5 feet in lieu of the
permitted 36 feet; and a kitchen apart from the main dwelling, located in the
accessory building. Conditions include: overnight occupancy within the accessory
building is prohibited. There shall be no rooms or furniture for sleepi ng of any type
permitted within the accessory bulldinq.

Case No. ZA 92-0608(YV) - One June 24, 1992, the Zoning Administrator granted
the remodel, use and maintenance of an existing swimming pool and deck structure

. observing a westerly side yard setback from 5 feet to 10 feet for a lineal distance of
35 feet in lieu of the 10 feet required at 10539 Bellagio Road.

Case No. ZA 92-0032{YV) - On March 20, 1992, the Zoning Administrator approved
a variance to permit a 19-foot height fence and wall enclosures, in conjunction with
a tennis court, instead of the 12 feet permitted by Code. Approved a reduced front
yard setback from 5 feet to 25 feet, located at 10539 Bellagio Road,

PUBLIC HEARiNG

A public hearing for the subject case was held on January 9,2013 and was attended by the
applicant's representatives and representatives ofthe neighbors, other interested persons,
and a representative from Council District 5. The following is a summary of the points
made by the speakers. .

The property consists of two interior lots located in a hillside area. The property has
a relatively flat building pad and a single family residence is currently under
construction. The site slopes downward only at the westerly end of the property
towards Stone Canyon Creek near the property line at Stone Canyon Road.
According to the representative, it is because of the small sloped portion of the
property that the Applicant will require a Zone Variance for the proposed residence.
While the calculated height as measured by the applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code is up to 50 feet maximum, the height of the structure as
measured from the finished floor to the highest point does not exceed 42 feet. Due
to the large setbacks and eXisting landscaping, the additional height will have no
impacts to the surrounding properties.

Fred Gaines, Gaines & Stacey LLP (representative for the applicant):

In addition, the property is currently enclosed by a decorative stone and masonry
wall that was constructed in the public right-of-way decades ago and before the
Applicant's ownership of the property. The wall ranges in height from about 50-
inches to about 54-inches as measured from the street. The Applicant's proposal to
construct a wrought iron fence on top of the existing wall, to a maximum total height
of 8 feet as measured from the street, is consistent with other over-in-height walls
and fences in the neighborhood.



CASE NO. ZA 2012-1395-(ZV)(ZAA) PAGES

Dale Goldsmith, Armbruster Goldsmith & Delvac LLP, (representing a neighborfo the south
at 295 Strada Corte Road):

Mitigation measures protecting Stone Canyon Creek should not be removed. As
owners of property that Stone Canyon Creek crosses downstream from the subject
property, they are concerned about negative impacts to the stream.

Santa Monica Bay Restoration,

A representative testified about the organization's efforts to restore Stone Canyon
Creek.

Mark Barron, owner of a property across the street from the project, testified in support of
the project.

Victor Marmon, representing the adjacent neighbor to the east (333 Copa de Oro Road):

The MND is incomplete. The height variances should be denied because the
Applicant created the need. Stone Canyon Creek is a public resource, so
development of the property should not impact the stream.

Mike Fisher, an engineer representing the adjacent neighbor to the east (333 Cope de Oro
Road):

Provided a rebuttal of points raised by the project's opponents.

The height of the proposed structure will loom over the neighbor to the south, and
will block views from the east. It will also cast shadows on Stone Canyon Creek.

Leonard Liston, (PE, LC Engineering Group, Inc, representing the applicant):

Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy for Council District 5, stated the following:

The Council Office is not opposed to the Applicant's request for additional height to
accommodate the proposed varied roof. Likewise, the Council Office is not
opposed to the proposal to construct a wrought iron fence on top of the existing
stone and masonry wall in the front yard, up to a total height of 8 feet as measured
from the street. The Council Office requests that the wrought iron fence have a flat
top. Finally, the Council Office requests that no development occur within the 15
foot sanitary and storm drain sewer easement. However, the Council Office is not
opposed to deletion of the requirement that the Applicant maintain a 10 foot buffer
from the easement.

After the hearing, the Zoning Administrator took the case under advisement for four weeks
to allow the neighbors additional time to review the proposed plans and submit additional
comments. The following additional comment was received:
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A representative of the Bel Air Country Club opposed the project due to concern that the
height of the proposed residence will not be consistent with the neighborhood.

MANDATED FINDINGS

In order for a variance to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in
City Charter Section 562 and Municipal Code Section 12.27 must be made in the
affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of
the relevant facts of the case to same:

1. The strict application of the provisions of the Zon.ingOrdinance would not
result in practicaldlfflcultlea or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the
general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations.

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit a maximum 50-foot in height single
family dwelling that would otherwise be limited to 36 feet in height. The additional
height is requested to allow a varied roof and attic. The basis for the request is that
the definition for height measurement has now changed so that height is measured
from "natural" grade instead of "finished" grade. In addition the applicant contends
that if the measurement were taken from the previously used finished grade, the
height of the project would only be 42.79 feet, a difference of 7.21 feet and require
only a Zoning Administrator's adjustment and not a variance. The applicant has
also cited a neighboring property which was granted a variance for a single family
dwelling with a height of 59 feet.

Based on the applicant's submittal, photographs of the site and Department of
Building and Safety's records, the property at 360 Stone Canyon Road has been
issued a permit for the construction of a new single family dwelling with basement.
The home under construction is designed with a flat roof so the height can comply
with the zoning regulation. While it is possible that the granting of this instant
variance would allow a greater height for the home under construction with a varied
roof and attic space, there has been nothing presented to SUbstantiate that there is
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship imposed by the existing zoning
regulation that makes the additional 14 feet of height necessary, There is no
evidence to indicate that the attic space and a varied roof could not be designed in
a manner consistent with the height regulation. The site is fairly large and a more
horizontal coverage of the home on the lot with same square footage may allow
such features to be incorporated. The argument that if the height were measured
from the finished grade as opposed to the natural grade would make the height
deviation less significant because it would be considered a Zoning Administrator's
adjustment instead of a variance is not relevant since even the adjustment requires
a discretionary approval to exceed the height limit and no guarantee that such
adjustment would be approved.
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2. There are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do 1I10t apply generally
to other property in the same zone and vicinity.

Charter Section 562 states that a variance shall neither be used to grant a special
privilege nor to permit a use substantially inconsistent with the limitation on other
properties. Granting a variance to allow a 38% increase in height would amount to a
special privilege granted to the applicant The proposed 14 feet increase in height
above the LAMe regulation of 36 feet is significant in relation to what would
otherwise be permitted by the zone. The applicant states that there are other
homes in the immediate vicinity that exceed the height limit. This is not in
contention, it is possible that other homes in the vicinity were constructed prior to
changes in the zoning regulations. However the fact that other homes may have
been constructed in compliance with regulations at that time with a greater height
allowance does not transfer a special circumstance to the subject site because the
owner now has to comply with newer zoning regulations. In essence, zoning
regulations may change with time and as new development occurs, projects are
expected to comply with zoning and building codes. There has been no evidence
presented to indicate that there is a special circumstance applicable to the subject
property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and
vicinity.

The property consists of two irregular-shaped, interior lots (Lots "C" and "D" of
Parcel Map No. 2005-3998) totaling 94,949 square feet with a frontage on the south
side of Bellaqio Avenue and on the east side of Stone Canyon Road in the RE20-1~
H Zone. The property is located in a designated Hillside Area, a Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Fault Zone, and an area with an
identified watercourse. The surrounding properties are all irregular-shaped hillside
lots developed with single-family residences in the RE20-1~H Zone.

Variances may be approved if all five findings can be made in the affirmative based
on special circumstances of the property. It is the applicant's burden to provide
proof of the special circumstances. The denial of the variance does not prohibit the
applicant from constructing a single-family residence on the property; it does
prohibit the construction of a home that is 50 feet in height. The surrounding
properties in the vicinity are developed with one-, two-, and three-story homes
containing approximately 4,500 to 40,000 square feet of floor area. There are
admittedly homes in the vicinity that exceed the 36-foot height limit but many
predate the current Hillside regulations or received discretionary approvals.

3. Such variance is mot necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
SUbstantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the
same zone and vlcln ity but which, because of such special circumstances and
practical difficulties Oil' unnecessary hardships, §s denied! the property in
question.
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The circumstances that granted relief to other homes in the area from height
regulations are unique to each case and in itself not a justification to grant this
variance otherwise every surrounding property owner would be entitled to a
variance. The applicant requests the additional height to allow for a varied roof and
attic area, however the 36-foot height limitation does not preclude the homeowner
from these features if the home can be designed in a manner that complies with the
regulations. The requested variance is not necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other
property in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special
circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the
property in question.

4. The granting of such variance will be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or
vicinity in which the property is located.

The proposed variance to permit the construction of a 26,957 square-foot home with
a height of pO feet in lieu of the 36 feet height otherwise permitted may be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the
same zone or vicinity in Which the property is located.

Allowing the additional height, where no distinct.special circumstance or hardships
can be made establishes a precedent-setting approval which can be materially
detrimental to the area even jf there are homes in the vicinity with a greater height
The existing homes in the area which maintain heights greater than 36 feet may
have been constructed prior to the imposition of the Hillside Ordinance or changes
in definition. All new homes must comp!ywith current regulations unless a variance
can be approved. The applicant is proposing new construction of a single family
dwelling and is not entitled to a greater height simply because preexisting
neighborhood homes were built in compliance at a prior date. In most instances, if
these homes were to be voluntarity demolished and reconstructed, they too would
have to comply with current regulations.

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes
policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for
addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies
derived from these Elements are in the form of Code requirements of Los Angeles
Municipal Code.

Except for the entitlements described herein, the project does not propose to
deviate from any of the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The Land
Use Element of the City's General Plan divides the city into 35 Community Plans.
The Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan Map designates the property for Very
Low I Density Residential land uses with a corresponding zone of RE20 and Height

5. The granting of the variance will adversely affect any element of the General
Plan.
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District No.1, The Community Plan contains the following language in Chapter 3
pertaining to residential land use policies:

The intensity of land use in the mountain and hillside areas and the density
of the population which can be accommodated thereon, should be limited in
accordance with the following:

(0) The requirements of the City's Hillside Ordinance

The proposed use of the property as a single-family residence is consistent with the
site's zoning and land use designation, however, the proposed height is not
consistent with the plans intent to require compliance with regulations pertaining to
development In the hillside areas including compliance with the Hillside Ordinance.

The proposed height is not permitted by the zone regulations and can only be
approved through a variance approval subject to certain findings. As stated in the
findings above, the findings have not been made in the affirmative. The zoning code
is an implementing tool of the General Plan. The granting of the variance without
the required findings to justify an approval of the request will adversely affect
elements of the General Plan.

In order for an over-in-height fence/wall request to be approved, all of the legally mandated
findings in Section 12.24-X,7 of the Municipal Code must be made in the affirmative. The
following section states such findings in bold type with the applicable justification set forth
immediately thereafter.

6. The project will enhance the built snvlronment in the surrounding
neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential
or beneficial to the community, city or region.

A decorative stone and masonry wall currently exlsts in the public right-of-way
adjacent to the applicant's property. It ranges in height from about 50-inches to
about 54-inches, The sections of the wall in front of the applicant's property are
approximately 108 and 233 feet in length. The applicant seeks approval to construct
and maintain a new decorative wrought iron fence on top of the existing wall, with a
total height of 8 feet maximum.

The property is located in an area of the City characterized by sloping terrain and
large estate homes. Over-in-height privacy walls and fences are prevalent in the
neighborhood. Traveling from Sunset Boulevard toward the project site, most if not
all of the residences along Stone Canyon Road have a fence or wall of over 42-
inches in the front yard setback area. These include the following:

~ 110 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 9 feet in height
o 111 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 9 feet in height
@ 120 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 8 feet in height
a 129 Stone Canyon Road: fence of 6 feet in height
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€I> 300 Stone Canyon Road: wall of 9 feet in height

Additionally, the rear yards of 245 and 295 Strada Carta face Stone Canyon Road.
245 Strada Corta has an 8-foot wall in its rear yard, and 295 Strada Carta has a
five-foot wall over a three-foot slope. As such, the applicant's request for a fence
and wall with a total height of up to 8 feet is consistent with the fences and walls
maintained on the properties along Stone Canyon Road from Sunset Boulevard to
the project site.

7. The project's location, slze, height, operations and other significant features
will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade
adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health,
welfare and safety.

The proposed over-in height privacy fence wall is compatible with the heights of
those on the adjacent properties at the Stone Canyon Road frontage. The
surrounding properties in the project area are developed with one-, two- or three-
story homes containing approximately 4,500 square feet to 40,000 square feet of
floor area. There are other homes in the project vicinity with fences and walls that
exceed the fence height limit of 42-inches. Due to the dense landscaping,
topography, and size of the subject site and the neighboring properties, the over-in-
height wall will minimal impact on the neighboring properties.

The zoning regulations require a maximum height of fences and walls within the
required setbacks in order to provide compatibility between respective properties as
well as to ensure orderly development. Such regulations, however, are written on a
Citywide basis and cannot take into account individual unique characteristics that a
specific parcel and its intended use may have. In this instance, the granting of the
request will allow a more viable, functional, livable dwelling in a manner consistent
with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. The proposed privacy fence wall
will not result in any change to the character of the residential neighborhood, which
is improved with estate sized homes with similar height walls.

The Bel Air-Beverly Crest Community Plan seeks to protect investment, promote
good design, and ensure public safety. The Plan does not specifically address
adjustments for over-in-height fences and walls within a required setback area.
Granting the requested adjustment allows the applicant to create a more useable
landscape area that will provide more functional private open space. Furthermore,
the proposed privacy fence wall will not change the primary use of the proposed
single family home. Therefore, the project will be in SUbstantial conformance with
the various elements and objectives of the General Plan.

8. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

9. Consideration has been given to the environmental effects and
appropriateness of the materials, design and location, including any
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detrimental effects on the view enjoyed by occupants of adjoining properties
and security to the subject property.

In general, fences/walls, when in character with their surroundings, are not
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to adjacent properties. In this instance,
the design, location, and height of the fence will not cause shade or shadow
impacts, create an area that conceals potential criminals, and is not in the public
right-of-way. As requested and conditioned, the fence does not create visibility
problems, or impacts to light and air. The proposed fence allows for added privacy
and security while still retaining an open design that relates to the street. Thus, as
proposed, the fence is not anticipated to have any impacts on solar access,
ventilation or on privacy to the adjoining property owners.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

10. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located
in Zone AD, areas of 1OO-year shallow flooding where depths are between 1 and 3
feet; average depths of inundation are shown, but no flood hazard factors are
determined.

11. On March 16,2006, a Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV 2005-8611- MND) was
prepared for the proposed project. On the basis of the whole of the record before
the lead agency including any comments received, the lead agency finds that with
imposition of the mitigation measures described in the MND (and identified in this
determination), there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a
significant effect on the environment. I hereby adopt that action. This Mitigated
Negative Declaration reflects the lead aqency's independent judgment and analysis.
The records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review
Section of the Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street.

~P;~~.~IM TOKUNAGA ----
Associate Zoni Administrator
Direct Telephone No. (213) 978-1307

JT:

cc: Councilmember Paul Koretz
Fifth District

Adjoining Property Owners
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Bv si..ninu below I certifv that: / \

(I) I ""_t;ll,lile OOdlll1lnoo •• bow namely the Owncr-9\JI1der Deel., tion."~p<IISation Deolaration, Asb.!stos Remm'" nc.l.....noll.l Lead Hazard WlimiDg, and Final

\2JThl. pW,"Demg ablBlllco ...IIb me «rtUtn 1>: tn. ogru """'CT 0

J.\. \ '... l U \! .t'I' IJ: '7 "'
A I .... ,I [.,

.,.,~'vi ~v1/
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Application Number: U"tl~l-.J I,. .;;.g;J. .. J'- '-t:~ VJ<>

~bo ~'l~ (~\: ~CIG'\Project ACli::lress: ~
,-
r: , ,. .- .

Ull"'\Cv IIVl'l;;)~ Ill~IV'" fVUY' :.... ''''''' "n'"
v:
\: IlJioL _& • • .... I-.. ..... ~ U.. ~ .--utty OU/l1liJr obtain .m
f\

--"- . ,..... . . . .,.
!\

·Owner-Builder" building permit that er"ronOOUslyImplies that the prepertyowner is providing his or her own
I:>hnr ~nrl esean ,,\"in;e,.,..~ . rn2" h .. h .. lri II",1"\1'"~t'I~ . u.~nnll"='
";~L fr.O' .,."", rn;, .. I" .. . h ~n "~_~" ":n.f hi.. ~~ ...... ... 1..11" .

..... MV

I .~ ..' . -J .. .. . • > .'" ,
(:.i prepeny, MY nomeowner s -J ... lUI 11IV::;\:: IIlJUHI::;,i. QUI WUII uny 1:l~1l1!:! Q;:t

an lWFlp.r-l'UlllnAr anc ar aware or ne jmll..'i a mv I for ImUfl~l:I I.{; Ul: IV

N p.~~.
....... '" .,;~, ''''..; u¥ 1-"vI"""'" '1 Y' ,.ers unless the), are.

lip, ....l.. _I<.. ... '" ""'.
lq l' sDoosibfe for the construclion and are not hiriO!:l a licensed Contractor to assume thls-responslDlDty.
F.l '.M-':l

_~__"r.,,_~~
;;.......-- . -.,c-;r .; - roleet myself ffem pateAtial flRat=lGial FiskbyfIiFlflg a lisensed CoRtfabtor: aRd ha\llRg..the.pe1lmlt...~.

tI! fl~ In rns or ner name mstean or my own.
4. l l . - . . =<I""" hv lRw to hI'! licensed and bonded in California and to. fist

j ~r license numbers c:mpermits and oontra~s. .
\. _v. n <:::llIlJiVV VI <lIIV • UU'C, """"

Contractors and the total value of mv construction is at least five hUlJdred dollars ($5001. lncluClifiO labor.. ,,_..)___ ....~_ --..I $~""~"';"I 1_...,
i\...... ..

, "'~¥ .:-:-- ~. "J
_ ..-

I L. ...I •_v. I .... ' .......... . ..' .,., .
state ami federat government, withhold payroll taxes, proVide worl\ers' compensanonolS3onny Insurance,

L......---i!IiiHndQ.contribute to unemployme~tion fore~mployee ""' also unclerStandmyfalh irA 10abide

is performed by flcensed 5 tJbcOilb actors and the nUmber-o~ttttes-does oot exceed fOUr within any
calendar year, or all of the W9Ik is performed under contract wIth

•• ---'"'to ,,_,__••_... I .......... "'~ h",''''-,It' .. t
-'-'-" .
lIaOle ror anynnancieror personallnJunes sustamec oy ~ny SUDSeqU

n.:ol'~M4:: in •i'lr

n...g, I understand J may obtain more information regarding my obligations as an "employer" from the
tilielllal ReVeflUe SelvN:e. the United S1ates Snlall. Business Administration. the California Department
of Benefit Payments. and the California Division of'lndustnal ACCIdents. I also understand 1l11ay contaCt
the California Contractors' State Li~nse !3oord (CSl8) at 1-800-321·0SLB {2752) or www cslb ca.gov for
more informatioA about-Uoensed eentraetoFs.

~bl'HI~~ID~eq""l~lDlIGpfOllrams,s"",h;esandacl\>i605..FfJ(efllderlthlil1dlingofinrormatloolnlerna!Jl'andll\lh&inleMaI,ton.....wnlDlIIiohBW
fvrlJA! Q( ""do sd3led and aClminisltaO .... inJonnaliCl'l buftstins Iolo:luding MOO and RGA thalWI!m- p~1)' 1ll5tlc(! "";11 allow IJglObility and lImid)' diortribullon ofinfDlmation 10 the

Page 30t 4



(Peg.. 4 o<f .s) I

(OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION, coni.)

OWNER'$ ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RlFICAnON

\ ~

11. I agree that, as the party legally and financially r sponsible for thiS propos.ed consfruction activity,, r ... HI ~"';..I~ '"', ~II 'A. ..l ~l.._~ _.~. __ n. "',.a..l~_ ._ .11 ..
.;y' , .,' ,. ~ ....

l..L1:'::.I ag~e ro nomy me Issuer or trus term ImmeglatBly of any adOjuons. C1eletion,s,or cnanges to any
ot ma n::nlA nr m,1':mrrr , ::IrA nv ::HJII<:: tn

nr,..,tect the pllhUe If yoll corttr:ect witb someoo,e whq does nQt h~~fe a lic;eose, tbe Contractor:s' State. .
QUi:l1 U may 1-11:; U 111:11,11'"lU Q=t;)~ yuu; Witt I QI 'Y ''''_ Y"''''' I 1Il"I)'

sustain as a result of a coooolainl Your on Iv remedy acainst unlicensed Contractors mav be In civil court
I~ !:~!::!;,:,:;:eFtaF1H~F'yoo to I:if'lde(StaAd f;hat If afll;fAlieeASeEi GeRtFaeteF eF employee at that i~dMdl:lal OF
_ " ,. • . L .'- ". <. '"

"" ,.. ,",..,'"''''' '''' ...... w ,..... ~.. ~ __ ' -~" ...- "-;1 - .... w._ ..-_ ... 'w. ""'J, -:oJ"'-' " 1'"''
ablel" a perrrstaa ovmer~BUilderand WI~hto hire coneactors, you Willbe responsible fOrveriMng whether
nr ...",+110."",,, <>1"13 ",.,ti n, .. ",mil.", ....f t"C\i~ ,

coverage. Before a building permit can be issued, this form must be completed and sig ned by the property
owner ana renimen 10 me i:lg~lCY re~p~nSUJle lor 15::JUln9LlIC permit.

. . ........ . , , .. .
'''''Q. "~t'! v' .. ''': r :--1' .~......."" .....".-~, .. """"" '......; .....".. '.';' .':'''''''' ; ....

, ...
L.I JC ~~< ... "" Ii:> I lU uo;; V'lll=' U lOCIPC"Uj~ I'> ';:O;:)l,Icu ,·..,n::; . ' UI/VJi~1

A /I. /'1/'" ... ,...-
Jo..!~~",. tv\. {.. ~ Ir-If:!..l/" c I"

r / ---- .r
/' /

c!IH~~;" ' .... nf ' t'ltl.m ...... '-I V I n"'f ....' 7..-1 .('-l, l'<..,
~ " "

\ ...' v .'Y rt::,'

~~V.~. ;,t::~UUI 00.;)'"· VI lilt:: ''1Q<;1I1 01111.1<:)aTelV loADIJI/: IS .
SEC. 4. Section 19831 01 the Health and Safety Code is repealed.
~.-'" "- _ • ~ ... " ....... ,~.L, ,IL' .... ~_.L ....~......... ~. .v~ ...._ .... ,,~ • _, w. -,. ~ --'-'J --- ,~

. ..~ .
__ ble-=mml,,!ai'JRbenB1ll'l'!Iq\J:.I~Iol1s~,tDM_and$IMI!es.Fcrelliclenthllllcll!l'l9OfIn~lnIemalljlMdln1tutilJtemet.~blhl~new

e1t'la . 1l... j~n t.>1li.!!"; Includin" MGOand R,GI, Iflatm ....tlm~"""'i$;$IJed will ..now fla.ibIJl ' dis
publl~
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-- '"/

v " •..... "i uw ..mll~
Regular Plan Check APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
Last Status~Raady to Issue.~---+-~
Status Date: (131231201 ZP!anCheck

BK 369-44/45
131\.

Q ~ !
141B153 923 4362·013-020
i'un. ,., 'I, - 011_ nlQ

~+------------------------------------,--------------------------------------------~~----------+---

A__ .'" , •.~n.. ..~
Council Di .. ri~' : ~ .0

""'" .....
... ;,..~~

. '" ....... n,

CommuniI)' Plan Area - Bel Air - Beverly Crest Flood HazZone - All 0=2 E=N{A PI Ult Cui Date- PRIOR,06lO1/1946

~ ~7.An_ZA:~Ao.n~..~ "~
-:'.' ORn.nRn. ,-~ ~

~~
\ . ", AFF - 2011 069962S

.5,.ClfECKI.l5T mMS

" ", ...

LltijBuILD 1524-184'1'1. ~l . .:Jl , ....;J

"311 or
¢all ~ 13) 413-3231-

!;<('I.J'

J.Q,MfL!CA1lONPRQCESIlING INfOllMATIPN

BLOG, PC Bv: Chad Doi
. r"'h • .! ....~I

www.ladbs.
(U6)4LACrrDAS PC Bv:

,-."".... ny •

NEOUS wIn 41. " ~ .CO.. t I For C":ashier
vau:; vf~ 7 Ill: 1" t~.~rl~:_',' 'i;:;;' vI'

________ ---t ~CtHIAITH!L"I'I0t:.lGtr._=lSTo,tD:...r.,;C.::,D~;·;iii:.'iJT-S:;.S-=ro::.:~.:....!.=S'-- __ -;;!!::;o-:i,.::.;.C::,;0r-
n. .... • ~M

FINAL TOT AI.. Bldg-AJter/Repair 163.64
Pcmllt F~ SUllfMlllHld,,--Alt4l1K\: uo, I)

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg·AlterlRt 0.00
AiUl

P0801OiO004M-12oH!

Fire Hvdrant Refuse-To-Pav
"''' .Hn

: ~.S. ~ur~harge

I' Planmng uen t'lan Main! .:surCllatE
, u>mmt5S10n :>UK-II8r

Permit Issuing Fee 0.00



08010-10004-U041~

]" tbc <""nt fll8\311Y box (i.u. 1-161 :.s fill.d 10 eapJltuy .u is
I---ib •• tho oddilioMI infurro.non bas """D~.nlwed
el~can, and oould nOl be print'" due to 5P"""restriol'.... Nevertheless the ,nfomlm;on j>llttlOO ,",=11><
TIl.t rCq\llrotrtif '.'''''1T1 I~~". a. tn. iemm ang aa .~I}'

Code of th< S\al~of Califomia.

o (3( m24 7·0900,",

!-'oliey Number. _

I : J-n~spenni eXPlrcs two years IUl:eJ . s'iIAflce, ihis pennit win ah.t1 t.~pite iFIOIO COit5ULfLOltOJI Vliut'k '5 pr;;::;f\1iL,d M .. c:ontln
""rio.><! or I SD J!2.Y' (Sou. 9~.06Q2 LAMC). Claims ror lel>.1u~01 ees p.,d must be hied wn"", ene yeer tmm In~aarc Q cxptra nm "', '. . '''l' ,""'" ,~""-~." ~ •• , -

C). llLC """,,[1M ""'> be olltitletllo "'lIlla"""mcot ~fp=oil r..:. iftlto 9.P9ffl1le.11 foils 10 •• fl . . .: . " n

...... , ' n _~~ _~~. ,_.~~ ..

'" .. _~. ., ,'J':;'.',~."" .•, ~ .h., he
or.1uI is e """"" th.r~IT"'" and UIObasts for thoallc~ed C1«:IIJDI;"". Any vicleucn of Sec lion mu b:r ~ny "ppli,~nt faf • pormit .ubJl'ctS tlJc .pp~cant I~. ci,,1 penoll), of not mrn'll than tl~f
tmrulu!d dal1= .i500 . :

"'" ~ I, as the owner r;>ftl.Qpm/l"f'l)<, Or my.ct1'IpIO)l•• s with w_!.!", "" their sole compensation, ....,K 00 lil~ 1'I"'k. and u.: stnll:lure i~nol intended or offenod fnr .. I. ~,1ll:l!.BUS!l'''''5 and
, .

OR

r I ... , the (lWne{ nftbc nmDert>. am el(t!U<lVe y canfr.lI:lmg WllJl Icanscd C(lmlll:rors to CQn5!nl~llncllm].ct [:iI:<..'. nre-co _, ~,'""~ un

I horeb)< .fr""" ""dcq1eJl.11y of perjury. on. afth. fu!lowin~d ec I."'li011':...- .
Ibis J)Cnn,! is issued,

Carner: _~_~~ , ._ .._---------
Califomia. and agree that ir I :<IIouldbci:om. ,ubjectlo lh. work .... ' cnmpensanon provenms of5o,III'" nou" thl: Lal"" Codc..l5hIU' ",,,"w,,,, comp y wun tense prn ..... "... s,.. ._.... -...... ,,~-, '''--'~ ..u..... ~,,. ,n ..c"m

"'till '" ~,,~u ·~Tl,,""·.U!n nl"lT'j A.R~{ilnooOO1 INADD!TIfl'{ TO TI!I:: COST Of WMPENSAT(ON.DA,\iAGES AS PIlOVIDFJ)HlR IN 5t::CnON
r u,"'." ",.."'" n.rr""uc'l' AIoJn

. --_. -~.-..,~.-
• u.

I corllfy that I hay ..... d Ihis ~ppli.:a!ioo I:>iCLt.:DI:'oIG·TlIE ABOVE DEC LARA TlON5 and stote that tile abovo mfOltlllllion INCLUDr:,\C THF. ABOVE DKCL,\R.o\.TlO:'OS is CQ~. !~wrc In
r=nlv wi .." . .e- D',.!. ale low, ,el.tin!!ro buildin~ Cl)nstnJcrioo and here~v3a\hom reorest!I!t3li'<-es Qilhl3 ci!v 10 ~"I~rulmn(he .buvlMllonIium:tl ptlljl~1y for inspocti""

r or at,Ihntiz< the work""ocifi.d hCl'l:ln and it <lues nul iiUflOOzeor ~nni! ""~ ",ol"tum or al J~ lu """'Pi,
willt any IIJlplicable I,w. FUill.:rmore. neirher 111<City Dn",. AIlg.1e. nor any roan!, dcpo,tmcnt officer, fir employ". then,(Jr, make "'Iy w~rr.lnty, nor ""all be respon.ible r", the performance '" """,II!; nf
MY work d"""rmea !:terem, 00< 1he contlllwn o the property !\Dr 111C"" upon wtnclt Eudt,.m 10per D!'lnOO.I runner arnrm lllmerjllll" • " .

'11 ._._ -:r----'

... s- ." 1""--1 i.<-\:'l.o
~

Prin Name: ~/---n" {' S;I!II: at.::

/ I
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II360 N Stone Canyon Road Permil#: 08010 ~10005 ~00426
Dian ~h_1; it· ,}I MI';;2(\~ [>. '"~'''h'''''
~

~, , ,
~ ___ a .... '" • i:'T • ~.~ .">, ~~'~')"

I W .. J"lUlluy LJWeuing APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status: Ready to IssueRegular Plan Cheek
Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date:Oill8J2012

: ................ ~ LI!IlIl AB!l Dl.!JIl: ~ ~~~~" ...~'.B
PM 2005-3998 D BK 369-44/45 ]4lB153 923 4362- OI3·(}22

[Vi .tUU;}- .~ l RI( 141K H 'L • nn.II?,)

Ar:e~ ~!.~lIillg C~~iSSi?~. West!.o& Angeles CeI1M 1r9& 162l.M FlfIOd II
- ... v~~"'.,f'~.n~'1 no..,.;., • ~ n

n ,',- ...., . n . - - .~.~ ••n_
Cnmnrunity Plan Area- Bd Air- BevcdyCresl ,., -"

Flood Haz.. Zone· AO 1>'2 E;N/A IN Thomas Brothers Map Grid - PAGE S92 " GRID B7
I ,zONES! :.jtl::"W-l
~·I·
tt,"

'!m' I I'~,::" ~:.~, ~-"; .. "~<;:"~: ':~- ,= ':'~ ... " r vc- 171"":-'"1" s.~~·r;r,!'!~:~!
I:. , ,~.n~ .-
Jo.rtt~ '; ,)CPC - CPC-1986·&29.QPC

"..' - ~""V"'JJ~J'

I'
AFF • 2011 !}699626 • GRAFFITI AFf· 20111583947· DRAINAGE

','.,.,
I 'Fabricator RcQd - ShQl) Welds

'·01 Fabricator Read· Struclural Steel
(~~; j Std. Work Oeser - Sdsmw Gas SbutOffValve
. '.
I\~ I' "Ownm~):

1'1 ' . ,~,. 'YQ .~.-
1'=:1 ('.',

ft " .'~~'"
,'1'

'.1'. ;;....i. "''''~Ia· ~U~'I VII1Iun", ""v~ w.,.'u uv ...... VIII) ':'1HI9UU

I.

(0 I) Dwell ing • Single Pamily SUPPl..EMENT AL PERMIT TO Ot01{)'lOOOJ..004.26. PROIVDE 21' X 32' PATIO ON;~~n -".
IV

•flU'" .
: VI .... ''''''' • r.,-o;o.>: ;:o,ucur....-.~, 'v

•• ~"'~nne~.","._ .11, -'1._/RjI~ f,AAD"U ~.-, ~~,-
1', ." "',,,

U..Ulu,",,,TIQ!!! I!I«l!:ESSl!«i lI!ifIlHM&DOl!! V/WW,ladbs.tlrg. TGspeaklQ IIc.n Cenlor "8"nt. call3Jl or
A. rv:: Dr I>u' ('h.iI nn; r",<:. P(,1'Iu' 'o«u, • .....,'.;d~ f'. .11 .. "~~. -~,

~." "'L ,..... I(.<r,:)
~~,

r... '\
~

--,/ , 11i"~~ "'~.MA~" H, r>. u,. ....~.

. Sil!Jlaiurc:: l • I 1'- ." Da1t:: .•l...."~j.

~ _ .D.4l1-7"uo. Ion; .)v

FINAL TOT AL Bld.·Al~rlRcDair 398.09 Green Buildin!!:. ,,,~.lD. ,"'In

Plan Cileck: Subrotal RIIl..-AlterlR. 0.00
rr."," ,"'"
"'~ft ,,;nl\_. ~

-oF

E.Q, Instrumentalion 2.00
.. -"" v."...

:;>y$. :surcllargc 11I.~!I

"'.''1
PlllllTling SurchaJ"~c Mise Fee 10.00
t' annma uen an MaIOI ;:)Ul'tllarl' "'.~'
CA Bldg Std Commi~~i(lnSurchar I.110

.. ,,"'''' .... 1' .... , ,s, wue:

_. - -"~
l.f .~~
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.Lh $I1Il.'crJIR~ 1l!!Y~rm.l1n' 1NlItr. Sllm~ m!:~rC'Ji1,"'lit d_t;ll In the filfl!l-lit ··numbtTll'IJmbtr~ lmpSim ",,~ ill tbllUerh: 'Y1t.IJ~J ttl-'ta.lrtlul\b=tg I'lu:m",k V...IU~II~ 08010- IUUU~- UU4lb
.-. " ••" n. .n, . '''". -' ." ~1~11< ~I"... :

{ .. t-toor Al'catf.l..J; '''''J~~'I'''""".' "~,, "', "1' '" .
.'-" ." '-

! .e,,!;;"'." n;,,, . ...~'..- : ."' .
WI "IOU. +c ~CL-'I ,:)1, 'L~L

(P'I Oweillng Gnit: 0 Units / IHllilS
\/") 1"1' I -I,> ril~ ~pri"~lc" LrllU""UI

{P} R3 Dec. Grouf\: +645 Sqft /21395 Sqft

:umop: " "'I" "'I"
In the ""~"'lh.l any box (i.e. 1.(6) is ruted 10<;I1l'<'city ,II is

• AppruvW ~.,smICV" ~"~:'<Jf1 ,,8 I'C m"y Dl:1'Cq"""".
1~ •• '-bl~ thst additionul bromoathm 1135lX!<!l\ OllPllm:C

OMIO.100MH04Z", "S1J»STI\.,'1DA!l.O-Rl01ITOI' WAY 15 SO'WlDI;,ROADWAY IS 14'WlOHPER STREET f'LA~p.2l1~Ql.
cio!C!t'oni<3lly and ~{)UldBot be printed doc to space

., "
relIri<tiMS. N cv "rth.I .. s the inrOmlJtillTl prinlcd ",""cds

l,mrtrequlRU ~y ,,,,,,,on ","on <IT lIIe l:a.1\ltjuIU";'i. I,;L)'

Cude of'thc Stale ofCalifom;.,

.. ~!,

J!. ~ ~ - -.. ~""O;~" \1:";, f'A <nh'l'l ('IBIS
. I c. Glennale, C. [\'~1A 'H2

"" ~', ~!;
(O~ O ....11er-Bulldcr 0 (3 Hl) 247'(}9flO

]"IRRltlT E,,"PIKA Tft :"t'/REI' ~:NI)5~ nu,~ pc:!M'U v;pu~ we yHfS aTl~ tne Wltc: Of (he pemut 55S\li!fi\.KTills pttmil ."..HIalsu cxpii(! ifll~ comb UC~ODWD~kis 1Xrr~.m'e~fur a ~fltiflW'lI;t~ -
period ~f 160 daY!' .[Sec. 98.06!i2 Li\MC). CI.ims for rtfund <>11<.""pOla muKl oc men W""'~ one year":",, me ""'~ 0 ~:' u::,~" ..• c ,

0 vs , ..~- ..... . ,,,", ,mE "0<1'c'.......,;. '"1 <HIlI=>IU •.,... . 0 .OHM,." !hp@<l\191\--W1 -

- "'•.~er.bY amrra ~MOf ptlUlily Q[ ~ ..!ul'Y ma, • 4~.~ xe mI'T " .. " ~
_H.I, ._;,._,~"h ... ,r. IIires the 3""U~ant far such """"iT to f1I~.a !il!!l1cd sli1tem\!ll!

- .. :;;' .... . :.<. . . inn 1 nfthe llucin.« "wi pr.,r .. ",nn.,-Me orthal he
fmm.';'o tht bMis fOr the .11.... d exe moncn. Anv violation of S~tion 7Q.Hl by iIII)' appl,<anl fur ~ permit <JJbj«l. ille "I'~li<a"t In a ci~l penalty ef 00\ mOle th•• m~

~ as th. ""ner of th~ property, or my ompl"l"'" "'it~wa g< s ss thoir sole eompensanon, wm do lhe w~k. trnd the .1ruCtUI<: la rot intended <IT (lrr<~ [or .. le {~ ~ Bw;in<s:; om). e' J IlC .....onlriIt::lVI~ ~ "'.
O\\!l1 ernp ilyo::s.. provlDca lIlll~ !lUI,; 1 lTI\pmvcm~J11'Saro not m .:-" , . ,- . ..

OR

I \ I "S the owner of h. nrnncrtv. am I!!(clu.iYelv conlr.cll •• wltb liox'l1sedconmcters tu ~~mtruct the proJe<! ~ ~ ~"nes$ , ~~"""...... ,-"
docs not opplyto ,,"owner "rproperty wh" build, or improves !l>:lWn. and ",lto CMtr;l~ts for such pMJect' wlln a e()II\T.ctD11;s) IIC•• llea po,s", .. !to lilt \.00 fnU>.lfS .1ZK:rI!.C I""'W.,

I ho:reby affirm, undo. p"",lly uf Jh'ryury. <>noof Ulc fQUo"'.g tlo:clo",t'o • .,

;';;:nerMi I
r taiH 6 eet1ifie~de eft8H51ffit HI wlf"iA:5WJ\l fQr Up'Qfk.cn+ co:ppcusa,icn. $IS pmvidr!:d fill by Srction ,ZO() 0 -Jbr t~~()rumncl!-of the wat'k fur whiCh.

i~~cd

I ) I have and will m.i~lam \\'~rkcrs' Comp"""rtIOD mllll'.lII'~. 3lI roq\lqw DYeec lOR~ IVVOTIRe ,-""OT \"0,,..
. .

, . . .
dU' "" .....".

~'v w ••] ,~,

C~<T: ___ . ._._------ "._------_ . .. l'olicyNumbLor. _. ___ ..
••-">----~ -----

A ,_"if;, .h•• " the n<!rliomlance orthe "'''rk r",whi.h this """"'lIS issued, .han nDI "",ploy any persen tn .ny maneer so •• Q UOUmlC S""JO< O-U\C' worn~ t:0I , '~~.'~L

C.lifomi., aud "WCu d,at ifl should IJ.eC(lm~,ubJect 10 the ......,rk"'" C~R.ltian pro\i~t"''' ofs..e!iun J 700 of the LlIlXITClJde. [ shull fo" ... ·>!n<omp y mUl rm"", pra"".n •.

'::'':;~Nn r ...u..u ';';:-.::-:.~":::.~~~~~:':;'''.~,~~,
... . ~ ,,_ ....,.

"'n,' A"" r""
;-';'-...-~., I

,~, ...: ~.-..... " F rO~PE:-lSA naN DAAiAGP.~ AS PROV liJEI' FOR 1N sxcnox ~706 OF_ ..- ,-~- + ••• ...:. .~;..
, , .,

l (ern ~.mar nnO Ic:~ll[m 0 ~!i-~~ remo'lo'u es .t.lI1tk:-r no :i'lrpf1(lafJ~~~ f1:~U'"
- .... .

.....t" .. . ,

... , -1978 bulld,n" due to the """""nO!: IlrI""d "","seclion.. , .,,, .<'" --.... • • 111:\ .... II"v,,..l~;f i .

,..
''''!lifr that II",,,,, 1~2d lhis applicati"" II'KLUDING THE ABOVE DEClARATIONS SBd >I!Il~th.,tho: .bovc infllmliition )NeJ..lIllJI\:GTHJl ABOVE DEC!J'RA T10;':S" ."",,<1. I allfl" bl

. . . . • . .' .. • '"".. .~. ren=nlJtives of Iliis cir . 10 enter IJJl(In llleabove-mcnriQned propctly fur inspc,;tiw
'.. .. . .. herem. mid il does not .uhame Of='-! aii\.' viulatlon nrm!luro to comoI\'

...i!h~ •.• nnhubl. law, rurthermore. ncitl1crthc Citv ofL", IInl!l:les nor any boon\, de~ oftic;:r, (It cmplu~ ltlcrctlf, 11'$( ony wamnly, nl>' shll bo ~"p(\"";bl. for tbc prn,,"""",c,' c ,,,,,,110 M
"" .. "'~'."", . '. the oo.<liti"" nfillc mrmm1v nur IIx 5011unan which SIlt. "'Qtk" 1JC(fDlTOed.; furtl!etlillim1 lITlO'" p"n~111'0 Pt!]!lt)', "'.[ ''''' p. "'''' -,
""r._nably iol.doro \~th ""Y .c.ces..~ cr utility easetnent b<:l(\ngingto others and IlJt.3IIld 00 my~. but in 1110event ~uth WOTT<noes a~ro)' or unr<ll5OIJIlUlY 'ntone", '" n suo_ 0 ........ 0', a
• uO.. '!Ulc ease ",col 'l"'" a«ol}' m inc noru ens jurthc ell~m~m will ~ ptDvil!ed(SI'[:. ~t .0166.4:3,4 hAMel.

By siuninl1 below. I certify that: "

(I) ! '"<CPt alllhe,~.eI"ruli""" above namdy tl,. Owner-Builder Ikdantion, wo~co"'~"31iOO De<>lorati",~ Asb",las Rcrnm'2l De<1ara riun 1 LcaJ ~'.,."rd Warning, ""d Fin.l
n._,. :... .

I I
I'" .- 7 '"-.,...., ....... -rr Ii.~ J.",

~ l 1£1 , ~;~~··1· ....... ~~ ......- Date; I U\\-ll.f( II" f\UUlUl1ll"<l ,,~,'11
, , I



(Page 3' o:f 3) I

360 N Stone Canyon Road Permit Application # : 08010 - 10005 - 00426
(,;It"y01 LOS Angeles -Department of Building and Safety Plan Check #:

.' ~"'" ~.---",.7
, .... rruneuon: 1J1f11ll LL :~();~U

I!
.........

." 0

~ : I, ,,".jI. ,

,1
L"'-' j' I AI Iff r, 0'

./ t . J\ .,./; /h .'"

...."". ,.,J' 7/\/
v--f.' I',~ At" ;0

\ .' r I
"'I·

" I If
n . fi" A ·.~"Z

• ,I

.w .;

J

.~I .....

lo."V' \ I
~\ ........~~ ...• r

.:~"'.'"
;: ,! I._.

-. z-
"

"j .
.. :

rl :
'; .-

II I ll.

w . \." ' II :'.:~ ,

.\.. '<.\\ '--" ','.::, I \~
"I! 11 ;.>:.-y ;j/'"

.\
1lU"
L''1\ . r.'

, I

-:,'.! j",
I ....,

:<-/~, ~ / r;~ ,:, I r t
,., Y fill,' I

.~ (~~:/ : •',' rf '/ «.:// 't:Jt======================~~·~~.~Ht========t~~'~·v~'::~r~~-~~·y'~~/~/~F~~ ~ __Y rtl ~ /: ': ~ -I 1 !..t.'.:...' .,!-l-,·,....1-/-1_--/--- -+_
,/ , 1/ ./ b;.' .;;:,.---,!-':.;.' ,..:''--1-'=---.,... --1- _

W /I ""7 ~.;,j."! f • ,V / ,

.s: 't : I

•..

/ / .-':;., /-I ~" I I ,

COUNCIL DISlRICf: 5 INSPECTION DlSTRICf: R50)3-



Property Activity Report

lof2

https:flwww.pennitlaorgfipars/list_appl.cfin?IDl =080 I0&ID2= 10000& ...

eort
Home

Help

Parcel Profile
~enrl ow.

LAoaSHome

LAHO Property
Activity Rep1>rt
...~~,.~~.•£$Ej£@:m .~ I, iM A

Disdalmer

@Copyrlght 2006
City of LOll Angeles.
All rights reserved.

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLICATION I PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10000-00426

PLAN CHECK I JOB NUMBER: B08LA01747

Permit Application or Issued Permit Information

/liltU

GROUP:

TYPE:

SUB·TYPE:

PRJMARY USE:

WORK DESCRfPnON:

Building

Bldg-New

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

NEW 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILlY DWELLINGWITH A 6319,5 SF. BASEMENT AND A 2,000 SF,
ATTIG.

PERMIT ISSUED:

CURRENT STATUS;

PERMIT ISSUE DATE:

CURRENT STATUS DATE:

ISSUING OFFICE: Metro06/01/2010

06/0112010

Yes

Issued

Perm it Application Status History

Submitted
PC.Assigned

Reviewed by Supervisor

Verifications in Progress

PC ,tIpproved

PC Info Complete

Ready to Issue

Issued

PCIS IMPORT

VlCTOR CUEVAS

LUIS SANCHEZ

ERIC CABRERA

ERIC CABRERA

ERIC CABRERA

ERIC CABRERA

ACSSYSTEM

03/0312008
03/14/2008

03/27/2008

0810712009

05f25/2010

0610112010

06101f2010

06/01/2010

Permit Application Clearance Information

Address approval Cleared

Eng Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared

Stormwater Pollution Mitigatn Cleared

ZA case Cleared

Frnt yard landscapelWater mgml Cleared

Landscape for retaining wall Cleared

Building over 3.aory or 35-ft Cleared

Excavation roorethan 5-ft deep Cleared

Drainage to Storm Drain Cleared

Permit Cfeared

RooflWaste drainage to street Cleared

Watercourse Cleared

Flood clearance Cleared

Highway dedication Cleared

Sewer availability Cleared

04/0912008

0912312008

0912412009

09f24f2009

10/0112009

10/0112009

10116f2009

10/16/2009

05/2612010

0512612010

0512612010

05J28/2010

06/0112010

00101/2010

06/01/2010

DAVID CHIN

JAMES MORALEZ

AMMAR ELTAWlL

GREGORY SHOOP

GREGORY SHOOP

GREGORY SHOOP

GALOSHA APPROVED

CALOSHAAPPROVED

KEVIN AZARMAHAN
KEVIN AZARMAHAN

KEVIN AZARMAHAN

KEVIN .AZf>.RMAHAN
MEHENDRAAMIN

KEVIN AZARMAHAN

VALENTINO PUEBLOS

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information
Architect Information
Kim, Nam H; Lie. No.: C3QB25

6014 FLAMBEAU ROAD

RANCHO P.ALOSVERDES, CA 90275

Contractor Information

OWner-Builder

71212013 10:34 PM
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Engineer Information

Lee, Sang Youek; Lie. No.: 83821

3531 BROOKHlLl ST

GLENDALE, CA 91214

Inspection Activity Information

Inspector Information

ANTHONY ANDERSON, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Request/5)

No data available

Inspection Request History
Grading Pre-Inspection
Pre-Inspection
Pre-Inspection
Deputy Reim. Concrete
Deputy Reint. Masonry
Deputy Reint Concrete
Deputy Reim. Masonry

04f0712008
0210812011
0210812011
07/23/2012
08/0112012
08/0212012
08/0212012

Approved
Approved
Partial Inspection
Approved
Conditional Approval
j1pproved
Approved

BACK NEW SEARCH

JOHN CAVANAGH
BRYAN KEHOE
JEFF NAPIER
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

7/212013 10:34 PM
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360 NSTONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLICATION I PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10003-00426

PLAN CHECKI JOB NUMBER: B10LA12248

Home

PERMIT ISSUED:

CURRENT STATUS:

Building

Bldg-Addition

1 or 2 Family Owemng

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO 08010-10000-00426: ENlARGE BASEMENT FOR PROPOSED
GARAGE AND CHANGE TO FLAT ROOF, PROPOSED BUILDING IS NOW A2·STORY, 155' X 98'.
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH 1 LEVEL BASEMENT FOR GARAGE ONLY "·permit 1 of 1""

Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 0212112012 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro

Issued CURRENT STATUS DATE: 02121/2012

Help ..•..
Partel Profile
B!WU!l

Permit Application or Issued Permit Information

.1.1& ... 11._ C. I!II1!!ft;

GROUP:

TYPE:

SUB-TYPE:

PRIMARY USE:

WORK DESCRIPTION:

LADBS Home

lAHD Property
Activity lWp.ort

C~ ,Zt£13m.w,] LEZt ...£L@

Disclaimer

Permit Allelication Status Histo!y

Submitted 11/15/2010 PCISIMPORT

PC Assigned 11123/2010 CHIoD001

Reviewed by Supervisor 12/16/2010 SHAHEN AKELYAN

Verifications in Progress 1212712010 CHAD DOl

PC Info Complete 02121/2012 CHAD DOl

Ready to Issue 0212112012 CHAD 001

Issued 0212112012 ACSSYSTEM

PermitAll:lllication Clearance Information

Eng' Process Fee Ord 176,300 Cleared 05/17/2011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN

Hillside ordinance Cleared 05/1712011 KEVIN PZARMAHAN

Building over 3-story or 35-ft Cleared 0912212011 CALOSHA APPROVED

Excavation more than 5-ft deep Cleared 09/22/2011 CALOSHA APPROVED

eCopyright 2006 Htllslde ordinance Cleared 1011812011 AVALYN KAMACHI
City of Los Angeles. Sewer availability Cleared 10/1812011 AVALYN KAMACHI
All rights reserved.

Hydrant and Access approval Cleared 11/0212011 TERRENCE O'CONNELL

Miscellaneous Cleared 11/0212011 TERRENCE O'CONNELL

Storrrn.vater Pollution Mltigatn Cleared 11102/2011 AMMAR ELTAWiL

VHFHSZ Cleared 1110212011 TERRENCE O'CONNELL
ZAease Cleared 11110/2011 OARYLL MACKEY
Flood clearance Cleared 11/14/2011 ROMANO GALASSI

Drainage to Storm Drain Cleared 1112212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Miscellaneous Cleared 1112212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN

Permit Cleared 11/2212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
RooflWaste drainage to street Cleared 11/2212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
\/IIatercourse Cleared 1112212011 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Tract Map conditions Cleared 0212112012 DAVID WEINTRAUB

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information
Architect Information

Smith, Scott Massion; Lie, No.: C11318

26626 GUADIANA

MISSION VIEJO. CA 92691

10f3 71212013 10:30 PM
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Contractor Information

Owner-Builder

Engineer information

Lee. Sang Youck; Lie. No.: S3821

3531 BROOKHILL ST

GLENDALE, CA 91214

Engineer Inform ation

Rena, Masood Sarwar; Lie. No.: C70659

19560 SHADOW RIDGE w(

NORTHRIDGE, CA 91326

Geologist Information

Van, Meter James L; Lie. No.: EG~031

4517 COLBATH AVE #5

SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

Inspection Activity Information

Inspector Information

ANTHONY ANDERSON, (3i0) 914--3862

Office Hours: 7:30·8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30·8:15 tw. and 2;30·3:16 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Request{s)

No data available

Inspection Request History
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate
FootingfFoundalion/Slab
Reinforced Concrete Frame
ExcavanoniSetbackIFormlRe·Bar
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate
Footing/Foundation/Slab
Masonry Wall/Backfill
Excavation(SetbaGk/FormIRe--Bar
FLOOD·Elevation Certificate
Masonry Wall/Backfit!
ExcavatiOnlSe1backiFormlRe-Bar
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate
Footing/Foundation/Slab
Excavation/SetbackiFormlRe-Bar
Excavation/SetbacklFormiRe-Bar
ExcavationlSetbacklFormiRe-Bar
Excavatlan/SetbackiFormlRe-Bar
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Masonry wall/Backfill
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off
Deputy Reinf. Concrete
Deputy Reinf. Masonry
Masonry WalUBackfill
Deputy Reinf. Masonry
Deputy Reinf. Masonry
Deputy Reinf. Masonry
Deputy Reinf. Concrete
Deputy Reinf. Masonry
Masonry Wait/Backfill
flOOD-Proofing Certificate

03/1612012
03116/2012
03/1612012
0312012012
03/20(2012
03/20(2012
03/28/2012
04110/2012
04/10/2012
05/0212012
05/1612012
05/16/2012
05/16/2012

.05/21/2012
06/13/2012
06/14/2012
07/2312012
08/0212012
08/0212012
08/02/2012
08/0612012
0810612012
08/0612012
08/0812012
08/13/2012
08/1512012
08f21/2012
08/21/2012
0812112012
08(23/2012

Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Inspection
Partial In.spection
Partial Approval
Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Inspection
Partial Approval
Partial Approval
Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Approval
Partial Approval
Not Ready for Inspection
No Access for Inspection
Corrections Issued
Partial Inspection
Partial Inspection
Approved
Partial Inspection
Partial Approval
Not Ready for Inspection
Approved
,c.pproved
Partial Approval
Approved
Conditional Approval
,c.pproved
Approved
Approved
Partial Approval
Partial Inspection

KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
JEFF NAPIER
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
KENNETH NAGLE
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

71212013 10:30 PM
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Mason!)' WalllBackfili
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off
BUILDING-Rough-Frame
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Verify Sprinl<ler Sign Off
Deputy Reint Masonry
BU ILDING-RoUgh-Frame
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
\.Wily Sprinkler Sign Off
BU ILDING-Rough-Frame
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off
Deputy SteellWelding
Deputy Slee!lWelding
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
Floor/Roof Diaphrgml$hear Wall
Verify Sprinl<ler Sign Off
FLOOD-Proofing Certificate
FloorlRoof DtaphrgmlShear Wall
Verify Sprinkler Sign Off

0812312012
08/23/2012
09/06/2012
09/0612012
09/06/2012
09/1212012
0911812012
09/1812012
09/1812012
10/0512012
10/05/2012
10/0512012
1012312012
10/24/2012
12{19/2012
1211912012
12/19/2012
01/16/2013
01/1612013
01/1612013

Partial Approval
Partial Inspection
Partial !>pproval
Partial Inspection
Partial Inspection
Conditional /!pproval
Partial /!pproval
Partial Inspection
Partial Inspection
Corrections Issued
Partial Inspection
Partial Inspection
Partial ftpproval
Conditional Approval
Partial Inspection
Partial !>pproval
Partial Inspection
Not Ready for Inspection
Partial Approval
Not Ready for Inspection

ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
IINTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
JOHN LUMB
IINTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON.

BACK NEW SEARCH

300 712/2013 10:30 PM
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Help

Parcel Profile
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LADBSHome
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LAHI) Property
Activity Rsport

en ... U~~ § let

Disclaimer

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLICATION I PERMIT NUMBER: 08010-10004-00426

PLAN CHECK I JOB NUMBER: B11LA08369

Permit Application or Issued Permit Information

GROUP:

TYPE:

SUB-TYPE:

PRIMARY USE:

WORK DESCRIPTION;

Building

Bldg-AiterlRepair

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

SUPPLEMENTJIJ... PERMIT TO 08010-10003·00426 TO CHECK REVISED HEIGHT OF BUILDING
AND TO CHECK TRACT CONDITIONS. PLIINS WILL BE APPROVED UNDER 08010-10003·00426.
'''PLAN CHECK ONLy· ...

Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE': 0312612012 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro

Issued CURRENT STATUS DATE: 03128/2012

PERMIT ISSUED:

CURRENT STAruS:

Perm it Application Status History

Submitted

PC Assigned

Reviewed by Supervisor

PC Jlpproved

PC Info Complete

Ready to Issue

Issued

0810912011

0810912011

08/2212011

02121/2012

02121/2012

0312812012

0312812012

PCISIMPORT

CHAD DOl

SHAHEN AKElYAN

CHAD 001

CHAn DOl

CHAD DOl

ACSSYSTEM

Permit Application Clearance Information

No data available

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information
Contractor Information

@Copyrlght2006 Owner-Builder
City of LO$ Angeles.
All rights reserved.

Inspection Activity Information

Inspector Information

ANTHONY ANDERSON. (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AJIJl and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 AM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Reguest(s)

No data avaitable

Inspection Request History
No data available

BACK NEW SEARCH

7/2/201310:34 PM
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PERMIT ISSUED:

CURRENT STATUS;

BUilding

Bldg-Addition

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

(1) Dwelling - Single Family

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO OB01 0·1 0003-00426. PROIVDE 21' X 32' PATIO ON GROUND FLOOR
ABOVE PORTION OF BASEMENT DRIVEWAY. PROVIDE 5' TO 7' WIDE CANTILEVERED BALCONY
ON fiRST FLOOR ALONG WEST SIDE OF DWELLING. PROVIDE STAIRS FROM BASEMENT.
MINOR REVISIONS TO LAYOUT OF ROOMS ON FLOOR PLAN.

Yes PERMIT ISSUE DATE: 07/18/2012 ISSUING OFFICE: Metro

Issued CURRENT STATUS DATE: 07/18/2012

.. .$ .. $~,$$.e.$ £. k

360 N STONE CANYON ROAD 90077
APPLICATION I PERMIT NUMBER: 08010·10005-00426

PLAN CHECK I JOB NUMBER: B12LA05800

Heme

Help

Parcel Profile
R!J!ort

Perm it Application or Issued Permit Information

?I PJl#ZQ

GROUP:
TYPE;

SUB-TYPE:

PRIMARY USE:

WORK DESCRIPTION:

UlDBSHorne

lAHD Property
Activity Report
hcau L ......".."L.."t....£k.l..j'

Disclaimer

P~rm it Allgli!;ation Status !:Iisto!y

Submitted 0512212012 rcrs IMPORT

PC Assigned 06/0112012 CH.ADDOI

Reviewed by Supervisor 06106/2012 CHARMIE HUYNH

Verifications in Progress 06/1112012 CHAD DOl

PC Approved 07/18/2012 CHAD DOl

PC Info Complete 07/18/2012 CHAD 001

Ready to Issue 07/18/2012 CHAD 001

Issued 07f18J2012 DANIELLE PARIS

Perm!:! Agglication Clearance Infonnatlon

Hydrant and Access approval Cleared 06/1312012 TERRENCE O'CONNELL

VHFHSZ Cleared 06/13/2012 TERRENCE O'CONNELL

© Copy right 2006 Green Code Cleared 07/02l201~ CHAD DOl

City of Los Angeles. Stormwaler Pollution Mitigatn Cleared 07/0212012 AMMAR ELTAWIL
All rights reserved. Flood clearance Cleared 07/06/2012 MEHENDRA AMIN

Drainage to Storm Drain Cleared 07/10/2012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
RoafM/aste drainage to street Cleared 07/1012012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Watercourse Cleared 07/10/2012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Eng Process Fee Ord 176.300 Cleared 07/1712012 KEVIN AZARMAHAN
Tract Map conditions Cleared 07/1812012 DAVID WEINTRAUB
ZACase Cleared 0711812012 DAVID WEINTRAUB

Licensed Professional/Contractor Information
Architect Infonnation

Smith, Scott Massian; Lie. No.: C11318

26626 GUADIANA

MISSION VIEJO. CA 92691

Contractor Information

Owner-Builder

10f2 7/2/2013 10:31 PM



Property Activity Report ht1ps:1Iwww.permitla.orglipars/list_appl.cfin?IDl =>08010&ID2=1 0005& ...

Engineer Information

LeE!, Sang Youck; Lie. No.: 83821

3531 BROOKHILL ST

GLENDALE, CA 91214

Inspection Activity Information

Inspector Inform ation

ANTHONY ANDERSON, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30-8:15 /JM and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

BRYAN KEHOE, (310) 914-3862

Office Hours: 7:30·6:15 MJI and 2:30-3:15 PM MON-FRI

Pending Inspection Request(s}

No data available

Inspection Request History
FLOOD-Elevation Certificate
FootinglFoundationfSlab

07/1912012
07/1912012

Partial Inspection
Partial Approval

ANTHONY ANDERSON
ANTHONY ANDERSON

BACK NEW SEARCH

20f2 71212013 10:31 PM



EXHIBIT "C"





EXHIBIT "D"



,.1~·

B(:~;J -v. /B~~~t71)t?/~111 .~~r/J>·t_...{.< (l. ! .:» ..;./ ~. ill .~_/t ~1 ."
i j

N E I G H B 0 RHO 0 D ....../C 0 U N ell

Building A Better C011Imuni~1J

Subject: 10550 Bellagio Road and 360 N. Stone Canyon Road-Request 0 Modify Parcel Map Conditions
and Mitigation Measures and Requests for Height Variances, Over-In -Hpight Front Wall and Additional
Retaining Walls.

On May 3, 2011, the Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council wrote a Planner Marc Woersching to
oppose the applicant's request to modify Parcel Map Conditions and Mi igation Measures that were
designed to protect Stone Canyon Creek. At its January 23, 2013 month y meeting the Board voted
unanimously to oppose the applicant's renewed efforts to eliminate these creek protections and its new
requests for approval of building height variances, over-height front wal s and three additional retaining
walls forthis property.

Parcel Map Matters:

Thhe applicant has again requested approval of changes to the Parcel Map Conditions and Mitigation
Measures applicable to this property. If adopted, these changes will ren ave the lO-foot buffer zone on
both sides of Stone Canyon Creek, remove requirements to restore Stone Canyon Creek, change
references from "Stone Canyon Creek" to a "storm drain and sanitary Sf wer easement", and make
other changes that will have the effect of eliminating protections for Stone Canyon Creek.

Height Variances:

The applicant is now requesting a 53~foot height variance for a house to be built at 10550 Bellagio Road

and a 50·foot height variance for the house under construction at 360 N Stone Canyon Road. The City

of Los Angeles has determined that the BaselinE:Hillside Ordinance applies to 10550 Bellatio Road,

resulting in a so-toot height limit for a flat roofed house. We believe th<:t the Baseline Hillside

Ordinance also applies to 360 N. Stone Canyon Road, with a similar 30-f{ at height limit for a flat roofed

house. Thus the applicant is requesting a 77% height increase for 105S0 Bellagio Road and a 67% height

increase for 360 N. Stone Canyon Road.



Over-Height Front Walls:

For both houses the applicant is requesting a zoning adrnlnlstrato s adjustment to permit 8-foot high

front waifs along Stone Canyon and Bellagio Roads

Additional Retaining Walls:

In summation: Many members of the Bel-Air Beverly Crest Neigh orhood Council have spent many

years advising the Planning Department with regards to the Basel ne Hillside Mansionization Ordinance,

the establishment of the Retaining Wall Ordinance, and the estab ishment of the Hillside Ordina nee

which restricts heights within our boundaries.

For 10550 Bellagio Road, the applicant is requesting three more r taining walls, in addition to the two

retaining walls about 1,000 foot long that it has already construct d along the entire easterly boundary

of the parcels. These recently constructed easterly retaining wall have enabled the applicant to flatten

most of the property in violation of Mitigation Measure 1 adopte by the West Los Angeles Area

Planning Commission which is also prevalent in the Bel-Air Bever! Crest Community Plan that states

that "GRADING SHALLBE KEPTTO A MINIMUM."

WE STRONGLYADVISETHAT THE APPROPRIATEAUTHORITIESDE Y THE APPLICANT'SREQUESTS.

rest Neighborhood Council
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· ZA 2012-1395 ZV ZAA - 10550 Bellagio Road Page 1 of 1

From: Ramin Kolahi [rkolahi@babcnc.orgl

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 6:08 PM

To: Rhonda.Ketay@lacity.org

Cc: jim.tokunaga@lacity.org; Shawn Bayliss; Robert Ringler; stwining@babcnc.org

Subject: ZA 2012-1395 ZV ZAA - 10550 Bellagio Road

Attachments: 2013-03-19 ZA-2012-1395-ZV-ZM LOD.pdf; 10550 Bellagio Road - May 2011 BABCNC PlU
letter. pdf

Dear Ms. Ketay:

Victor Marmon

As current Chair of the Planning and land Use Committee (PlU) of the Bel Air Beverly Crest
Neighborhood Council, I wanted to inform of you a motion that was passed at our January 2013
meeting regarding the subject property, please put into public record regarding this matter so the
Commissioners have our official position.

+ Motion to oppose 1) the request by the applicant to change parcel map conditions and mitigation measures
adopted by the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission; 2) oppose the applicant's request for height variances to SO
feet for the Stone Canyon house and S3 feet and 3 inches for the Bellagio house; 3) oppose the applicant's request for
zoning administrator's adjustment to an 8 foot front wall height along both Bellagio and Stone Canyon and 4) oppose the
applicant's request for three additional retaining walls on the Bellagio Road property. Motion was made. Motion seconded.
Discussion held. Motion passed unanimously.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Also note the letter dated May 2011 from our PLUCommittee supporting the Bel Air Association's position regarding the
applicants request to removed conditions previously conditioned by the Planning Commission.

« ...» « ...»

Sincerely,

Residents of Beverly Glen Representative

Ramin Kolahi

Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council

rkolahi@babcnc.org email

www.babcnc.org web

www.beverlyglen.org web

5/28/2013
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Bw74ing A.Better Conumuiity
PO Box 252007, Los Angeles~CA 900.25

Tel: (310) 479-6247 Fax: (310) 479-0458 www.babcnc.org

May3,20ll

Marc Woersching
Planning Department
200 North Spring Street. 7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: 10550 Bellagio Road - Parcel Map - AA-2005-3998-PMLA-IA-Ml

Dear Mr. Woersching,

The Planning and Land Use Committee of the Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council voted
unanimously to support the Bel Air Association in their letter to you dated March 28,20 ll(see attached)
regarding the above mentioned property with respect to 1he applicant's request to be exempted. from the
conditions set forth in the October 4~2006 and August 9. 2006 decisions by the Planning Commission and
the Deputy Advisory Agency.

Thank you for your consideration of1his matter,

We concur with the Bel Air Association that none of the conditions should be modified in anyway.

Respectfully submitted,

() 11 0A d /!&mtrflM~~ ~
carolyn Carradine and Carol Sidlow
Co-Chairs - Planning and Land Use Committee - BABCNC

cc: Michael LoGrande - Director of City Planning
Councilman Paul Koretz - CD5
Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy - CDS
Garland Cheng, Advisory Agency
Jim Tokunaga, Advisory Agency
Colleen M. Hanlon and Paulette DuBey, Bel Air Association

OFFICERS
P.n:sidem
R.bert A. Ringler
Vice P.tesidel!t
Ron S. Galperill
1',.,.,.,,=
AlallFiDe
RCco.rding SeaeI3ry
Irene Sandler
Presidem: EmeiJra
Steve Twinillg
Executive Director
n ..viot F"''''n..-

COMMl"l:"l.:EES
Business IIOdFiDance
Bylaws and Rules
~vc Conunitt=
Outreach and Education
p.lam:t.mg and I..aod Use
Public SafetylDisasteT Pmp~s
Public WOIbIIelecommunicatioos
Traffic Committee

STAKEHOLDER GROUPS
Bel-Air AssociatiQn
Bel-Air Cn:st Master Association
Bel-Air Glen HOA
Bel Air Ridge Association
n.....,&""'c~~;..ti.on.
Benedict Hills Estates BOA
Casiano Bel-Air ROA .
Casiano Estates ~OD

Crests Neigbbotbood Association
Employees Organizations
Faith-Based Institution
Holrnhv Hill!! HOA

Hotel Bel-Ah"
LaureJ. Canyon ~
Lookout Mountain Alliance
Members-At-1aIge
N<>«h.D .........1y Dr.IF......,wm C-yoo> BOA.
l'ri\'ate Schools
Public Schools
Residents ofBev«ly Glen
RosC".OmllIt: Vall~ Assoc,
Santa. Monia Mt. Conservancy
Save Our Strip
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100 Bel-AirRoad lOS Angeles, CA 90077

Ma reh 28i 2011

Via email marc.woersdiinq@lacity.orq
and u.s. Moil

Mr. Marc Woersching, City Planner
los Angeles Department of City Planning
Los Angeles City Hall, Room 720
200 N. Spring Street
los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Parcel Map AA-20OS-S99S-PMLA-lA-Mli 10550 Bellagio Road, los Angeles 90077

Dear Mr. Woersching:

I am writiogto you on behalfofthe Bel-Air Association {the "BM"}, the neighborhood assodation
representing an area of los Angeles with over 1,900 homes and businesses, which includes the property
at 10550 Berlagio Road (the "Property"). The BM strongly opposes the recent application by M & A
Gabaee (the "Applicant") to eliminate the conditions of approval for Parcel Map AA-2.005-3998-PMLA-
1A set by the West los Angeles Area Planning Commission almost five years ago. Generally, these
conditions require the Applicant to preserve the Stone Canyon Creek in its natural state, plant a buffer
zone of indigenous plants on either side of the creek, and to cluster development on the Proper1y.

In 2009, the BM opposed the Applicant's request to subdivide the Property into four lots and to
perform extensive grading. Nevertheless, permiSSion to subdivide was granted. Now, in a renewal of
similar efforts in 2006 and 2010, the Applic.mt seeksto nUllify the wnditions imposed on that
subdivision, a pparently in order to pipe and bury the Stone Canyon Creek so as to develop the lots "te
their full potentiaL"

The portion of Stone Canyon Creek on the Applicant's property is one ofthe rare waterways in los
Angeles that remains uncovered and in a relatively natural state. In addition to the aesthetic harm and
the loss of natural habitat that would result, environmental experts have advised the BAAthat piping or
straightening the Creek would significantly speed-up its water flow, causing erosion and sedimentation
downstream and altering the Creek on the properties of Bel-Air residents. Moreover, the Stone Canyon
Creek is a blue-line stream, a tributary of Ballona Creek, and the subject of an ongoing restoration
projE!ct that: has cost hundr .. dc<:;...fthou",,.nd,,, of dnll",r". required thou"'",nd", ofvnlunteer \Work hours. OIl"Id
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involved the UCLAInstitute ofEnvironment and SustainabiJity, UCLAFacilities, Heal the Bay, Santa
Monica Baykeeper, the Santa Monica Bay Restoration Commission, the UCLALab Scheel, and numerous
other school and commun ity volunteer groups. Deviation hy the AppJjcantfrom the condlttons imposed
by the Planning Department runs directly counter to the goals aftnis restoration project.

Applicant rests its contention that the Planning Commission abused its discretion in setting the
conditions on subdividing the Property on 11 case concerning a neighboring property at 620 Stone
Canyon (Case No. ZAw2006 - ossi (ZV){ZAA)(ZAD),claiming that the Applicant should be treated the
same as the property owner in that case. The case cited by Applicant, however, is inapPosite. In that
case, the requested variances did not involve the Stone Canyon Creek. The fact that the Stone Canyon
Creek was offwhandedly and wrongly referred to in that case as a "storm drain'" and "sanitary sewer
easement," was simply a mistake that should not be repeated.

For the reasons stated above, the BAArespectfully requests that the Applicant's application be denied in
its entirety and that none of the condltlons set forth in the October 4,2006 and August 9, 2006 decisions
by the Planning Commission and the Deputy Advisory Agen~ be modified in any way ..

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

Colleen M. Hanlon
Chair, Land-Use Committee

cc: MichaelloGrande, Planning Director
Garland Cheng, Advisory Agency (Hearing Officer}
S. Gail Goldberg. AICP,Advisory Agency
Michael S. Y. Young, Deputy, AdviSOry Agency
Jim Tokunaga, Deputy, Advisof'/ Agency
Han. Paul Koretz, CounciJperson. 5th District
Shawn Bayliss, Planning Deputy, S1h Coundl District
Carol Sidlow, Bel·Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council,

Planning and land Use Committee Chairperson
Dr. Cully Nordby, Phd., UCLAInstitute of the Environment and Sustainability
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Jan-Z9-13 01: 12pm

31tl5518113
Fax:21S97B4656

From-BEL AIR COUNTRY CLUB

MARMON LAW OFFICES
Jan 30 2013

. +a r041Z7D44.
12:23 PAGE 04/04P.04
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Mr. Man, Woershing, City Planner
City Hall, Room 720
200 North Spring Street
LO:iAngeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213)~978-1470
Fax: (213)A978M4656

,

I
(

Mr. Woershing. Ji
OUf tong-time Civil Engmeer, Charles Favreau ofNe:wpo ,;Beach, CA, MS had som¢ recent
heai{h set-backs and is unable to review the Condinceal L~her of Map Revision (CLOMR); Case
Number: 12-09.2871R, COmtnW"l1t)'Nsme: Cit)' of Los Arigele'S. CA, Community No; 060137.

. . /:
Nevertheless, we continue to be opposed to any and all niqdifi~ation to (he exisnng Stone
Canyon Creek, The Club also opposes piphlf, of the crcel!.~.'or S-h.>.idingOle! banks with retaining

. walls, which may also re-direct storm flows. .~... ~,
. In terms.of building homes 50 and 53 feet -- 23 fe~r·highchhat).permitted by the Zoning Cede;

W~ believe these will be out of character with tire neighboihood and oppose fhi:!;request as well,
Additionally, we do not bdieve the findings necessary to~;a haght variance can be made. This is
dearly 11; self-imposed hardship. I;

Regarding: 10550 Bellagio Road
360 W. Stone Canyon Road
Case No.: AA-2005-3998-PMlA-Ml

!,
~Ione CWlyoi), Road is a natural artery for the neigllbot'ho.rd.

SU~·v~ jl
Brian SI,I.\livan, CG~S> ~G ;
Director of Golf and Grounds . r

Ir
I
Ie
I
I

r

w~belteve it should remain so.
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FROM THE DESK OF JON PERICA
10338 ETIWANDA AVE, NORTHRIDGE, CA, 91326

Honorable Los Angeles City Council
cia June Lagmay, City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, Ca 91002

Dear Honorable Council members

RE: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804 -. JUSTIFICATION TO DENY PROJECT APPEAL-
ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

My name is Jon Perica and I am a retired City Zoning Administrator .. J am assisting Victor
Marmon on behalf of the owners of 333 Copa de Orp Road, which is adjacent to the subject
property.

In the 35 years that I worked in the Planning Department, I acted on over 2,500 Planning
Department cases and I know what supportable Zone Variance Findings are. A Variance can
only be approved if all the required five findings can be made to support the project. Even the
failure to make just one required finding means you cannot approve the project. None of the five
findings can be justified by the facts

Finding #1 requires facts that the City caused a hardship that justified the applicant's over-
height house request. The applicant is already building a 36-ft tall house by right. What was the .
City hardship that prevented the applicant from building its house on its two acre plus site? The
simple answer is that there was noCity imposed hardship. Having already obtained its building
permit for a 36-ft house, the applicant now wants a variance for a 50-ft high house because it
wants a larger house than it is now building. However, the applicant chose where to site the
house and it chose the footprint of the house. The house could have been sited away from Stone
Canyon Creek where the difference between the natural grade and the higher finished grade
created by the applicant is less but the applicant did not do this. The house could have been
designed as a wider or deeper house, but it was not. Now the applicant wants a special privilege
to build an over-height house. This is an applicant created situation; it is not a City-imposed
hardship. The City is not permitted to bailout the poor design of the house with a variance.
These Facts don't justify this grant. .

Finding #2 requires the identification of special circumstances involving the property or
surroundings that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.



FROM THE DESK OF JON PERICA
10338 ETIWANDA AVE, NORTHRIDGE, CA, 91326

July 3, 2013

BY HAND DELIVERY or EMAIL to patrice.1attimore@lacity.org

Honorable Los Angeles City Council
c/o June Lagmay, City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, Ca 91002

Dear Honorable Council members

RE: COUNCIL FILE 13-0804 -- JUSTIFICATION TO DENY PROJECT APPEAL ~
ZA 2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A

My name is Jon Perica and I am a retired City Zoning Administrator. I am assisting Victor
Marmon on behalf of the owners of 333 Copa de Oro Road, which is adjacent to the subject
property.

In the 35 years that I worked in the Planning Department, I acted on over 2,500 Planning
Department cases, and I know what supportable Zone Variance Findings are. A Variance can
only be approved if all the required five findings can be made to support the project. Even the
failure to make just one required finding means you cannot approve the project. None of the five
findings can be justified by the facts.

Finding #1 requires facts that the City caused a hardship that justified the applicant's over-
height house request. The applicant is already building a 36-ft tall house by right. What was the
City hardship that prevented the applicant from building its house on its two acre plus site? The
simple answer is that there was no City imposed hardship. Having already obtained its building
permit for a 36-ft house, the applicant now wants a variance for a 50-ft high house because it
wants a larger house than it is now building. However, the applicant chose where to site the
house and it chose the footprint of the house. The house could have been sited away from Stone
Canyon Creek where the difference between the natural grade and the higher fmished grade
created by the applicant is less, but the applicant did not do this. The house could have been
designed as a wider or deeper house, but it was not. Now the applicant wants a special privilege
to build an over-height house. This is an applicant created situation; it is not a City-imposed
hardship. The City is not permitted to bailout the poor design of the house with a variance.
These facts don't justify this finding.

Finding #2 requires the identification of special circumstances involving the property or
surroundings that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.



Honorable Los Angeles City Council
July 3, 2013
Page 2

The subject site is in a hillside area and has a sloping terrain which the applicant has graded for a
house under construction. These general characteristics describe most of the other similar
properties in the local community. The zoning is the same in this part ofthe community. The
applicant has identified no significant unique characteristic that justifies supporting this finding.

Finding #3 requires that "the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, is denied to the property in question". Since at least 1970, the Planning Department
has interpreted the "same vicinity" as being within a 500-ft radius of the subject property. Thus,
the Planning Department requires all zone variance applications to submit a 500-ft radius map
showing all the surrounding uses. This SOO-ftdistance is the standard City-defined distance to
review any zone variance case according to the City's interpretation of the vicinity requirements
in Finding #3. The applicant previously cited 6 possible over-height precedent approvals. Three
of these cases are not in the same zone. Four are not in the vicinity (with two being over three
and eight miles away), or involve lots significantly different in size (with one lot being 70%
larger) or involve measuring the height from an adjacent structure attached to the house (e.g., an
underground parking area under a tennis court), and not from the house itself. The compared
properties are required to have similar physical constraints causing the special circumstances and
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships and be in the same vicinity and the same zone.
These cases do not meet this requirement. Again, on Finding #3, the facts don't justify this
variance request.

Finding #4 requires that the project will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property in the same zone or vicinity. There are problems with the City
environmental assessment. The City approved 2006 Mitigated Negative Declaration does not
assess a 50-ft tall project which will have unmitigated wind, shade, shadow, and noise impacts
on the environment. In addition, a variance grant will set a terrible precedent for other homes to
be built beyond the by-right limit in this zone of30-ft (for a flat roof) or 36-ft (for a sloped roof)
under the Baseline Hillside Ordinance. The difference between 50-ft and the Baseline Hillside
Ordinance by-right height limit is a huge impact on visibility and scale. Many other future
homes would cite this possible approval and ask for a similar height. Further, this site could be
subdivided into 4 lots, so an approval of this variance could result in 4 over-height houses being
built on this site.

Finding #5 requires that the project will not adversely affect the General Plan. The Bel Air-
Beverly Crest Community Plan has many goals and policies but there is an overriding policy that
says all new residential development be "compatible" with adjacent properties. The vast
majority of exiting homes within the 500-ft radius for this variance request, are within the
previous height limit of 36-ft. This house would start a trend locally to have over-height homes
as the new standard and that would fundamentally change the character of the local homes. This
request sets a bad precedent and opens the door for excessive height home not consistent with the
existing community scale.
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Honorable Los Angeles City Council
July 3. 2013
Page; 3

Since the factual findings cannot be made for any of the required five findings, the applicant's
zone variance request cannot be legally approved. We therefore respectfully request that you
deny the appeal by voting against the motion before you.

Jon Perica



CONSULTING ENGINEERS

September 6, 2013

Planning and Land Use Management Committee
Honorable Los Angeles City Council
c/o Holly L. Wolcott, Interim City Clerk
200 N, Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, CA 91002

Re: Council File 13-0804-S1 -- 360 N, Stone Canyon Road (Case No. ZA-
2012-1395-ZV-ZAA-1A) - Hearing: September 10,2013; HVAC space
requirement and analysis

Dear Honorable Council members:

California Energy Designs, Inc, is assisting Mr. Victor Marmon, attorney for
Janice and Henri Lazarof, the owners of 333 Copa de Oro, which is immediately
east of the property before you today. Mr. Richard Gilbert, P.E., founder and
Chief Executive, has over 45 years of experience in design of mechanical
systems for large homes and commercial properties. Gabriel Gagnon, Project
Manager, has over 20 years of experience. Together, and with several other
professionals, we form the heart of a company that is well known for providing
successful designs and solutions for large estate homes similar to the one before
you.

When we were told that a height variance request was being requested to hide
mechanical equipment on the roof with a 14-foot attic that covers the entire area
of the upper floor, or about 9,500 square feet of area, our first reaction was, "you
don't need this kind of space; something else must be going on",

We have reviewed the plans for the proposed house, which show an
approximate 9,500 square foot first floor and second floor, along with an over
13,000 square foot basement area.

Our objective here is to show there are other solutions to providing a high-end
system other than the one currently proposing to use attic and/or roof space, In
our business, there are many ways to accomplish our work along with the goals
of the owner and architect. The normal design approach to a house of this size
is to include a mechanical engineer at a very early stage. This approach
provides the architect and owner with more alternatives and solutions to provide
a high-quality HVAC system without having to build outside of zoning restrictions
such as height limits.

4517 ANGELES CREST HIGHWAY, LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 91011 (818) 790-6817" FAX (818) 790-7540



0~AJcl)-J. CfLr--_
Richard L. Gilbert, p.l ~ '--1j -
Chief Executive Officer

September 6, 2013
Page 2 of 2

In reviewing available plans for the house from your file (plot plan and floor plans
(Exhibit A), we find it unusual that the owner of such a house would put the
equipment in an area that would require access through the house. This is not
typical of high-end estates these days. Owners want equipment in areas where
service personnel do not intrude into personal and living areas. We see many
systems installed in basements with some equipment in the yard. To avoid
seeing equipment in yards, some clients will disguise the area with landscape
and trellises, or build underground vaults, which we have been using a lot lately
and are seeing more of in this industry.

We have considered two alternatives; one entirely in the basement, and one with
some equipment in both the basement and the yard or a vault. Exhibit B shows
the details of several systems that could easily be entirely within the basement of
this house, and only utilizing 250 square feet of space.

Conclusion: A large estate home, such as the one proposed at 360 North
Stone Canyon Road, does not need mechanical equipment on the roof or in an
attic. Our analysis shows there are options that will more than adequately serve
this particular house using minimal vertical space, and are similar to the design of
thousands our company's past projects. Based on where the work progress is
currently, it is clearly not too late to look at other mechanical alternatives and
change the mechanical design with little to no impact on the use of living space
within this house.

Respectfully submitted,

IA ENERGY DESIGNS, INC.
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This exhibit demonstrates how much equipment space is needed to house the air
conditioning / heating systems for a 19,000 square foot luxury home. The
evaluation for this project is based on our design experience that includes some
of the largest residential projects in Southern California.

This includes a familiarity with different systems that vary from lite-duty
residential systems (furnace / condenser combinations and gas/electric roof-top
systems)) to commercial 4-pipe chiller systems and geothermal water-source
heat pumps. A trend we've pioneered here in Los Angeles is the use of heavy-
duty Japanese VRV (variable refrigerant volume) systems to condition these
luxury homes.

Our analysis will be based on the HVAC system that most likely needs the most
vertical height. Here is our system breakdown:

4517 ANGELES CREST HIGHWAY, LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 91011 (818) 790·6817 - FAX (818) 790-7540

a) Rooftop packaged gas/electric units: We can safely say, based on our
experience that this client probably does not want large mechanical
equipment on the roof. It would be almost impossible to totally silence
these units, difficult to hide them and equipment on the roof would mean
service access at the 2nd Floor level.

b) Commercial 4~pipe chiller systems and geothermal water~source
heat pumps. These systems are very expensive to design, install and
maintain. They are built to condition a large commercial building. The
installers are union shops and the maintenance contracts run in the
thousands per year. We have more flexibility to mold our system around
the client's needs, but the complexity and high cost is not worth it. It would
be extremely unlikely for this system to be installed on any project under
50,000 square feet.

c) Mitsubishi City~Multi and Daikin VRV~III Heat Recovery systems:
These 21st Century HVAC systems are known as the "chiller-killers" here
in North America. They've been in use in Asia and Europe for over 20
years and are now just starting to make an impact here in North America.
These advanced systems utilize computer-controlled inverter compressors
that continuously adjust the system's power usage to match the client's
thermostat settings and are tailor made for large buildings that are
replacing chillers and perfect for these large estates. We can connect up
to 64 fan-coils to (1) outdoor condenser and each can operate



independently. The only setback is the HVAC installation cost doubles and
these large systems need 3-phase power
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d) Furnace / Condenser split-systems: These systems are light-residential
models and are still the most commonly used in homes of all sizes. They
cost the least, are relatively easy to install, easy to maintain and there's no
need for a large union shop to install them. The biggest downside is that
for each HVAC zone we need a furnace/condenser and for a house of
this size, it's hard to find real estate for 12 outdoor condensers. It's also
no secret to the engineers / installers that the indoor furnaces with the
connected coil, filter, plenums and vent pipes are by far the most bulky,
cumbersome and need more space than any other of the indoor models.
Based on that, I'll base my analysis for space requirements on this
system.

Required Tonnage: The total square footage of this project is 32,000 square
feet, but the 13,000 square foot Basement is not part of this study. This is a
subterrean parking structure that requires ventilation, but by code is not habitable
conditioned space.

Our estimation for the required tonnage and number of systems is as follows:

1st Floor: 9800 square feet 1350 sqft/ton=28 tons of air conditioning.

2nd Floor: 9600 square feet/400 sqftlton=24 tons to air conditioning.

Total: 52 tons of air conditioning

1st Floor estimated number of zones/systems: 7 split-systems (average size of
a/c per/zone: 4 tons

2nd Floor estimated number of zones/systems: 5 split-systems (average size
of alc per zone: 4 tons

Furnace locations: The 1st floor a/e systems, which are typically in the
basement, can be co-located with the 2nd floor alc systems within the basement.
This option requires dedicated shafts that connect the Basement to the z= Floor
attic.

Attached (exhibit C) is the specification of a York 98% efficiency gas-fired
furnace and is closely related to the other manufacturer's furnaces. The 2010
CMC requires 30" on the electrical side of the system for access, but references
the manufacturer's physical data to provide enough height to properly service
and remove the furnace if necessary. If installed horizontally, the height of this
unit is only 21" and if it's within 10 feet of sink, the unit only needs an additional
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3" for the condensate drain slope. We always hang the furnace from the roof joist
using 1/8" rods with spring isolators; this adds about 12" on average. This all
adds up to a vertical space requirement of only 36"for these furnaces.

Condenser Locations: These condensers are 39.5" in height, require a 6"
platform and if installed on the roof usually sit on 5" Mason spring isolators. This
adds up to a 50.5" added height. As I mentioned in item A, it's rare to see 13
condensers all located on the roof because there is no way to totally silence them
or hide them from view. These units would most likely be installed in the
backyard.

Duct sizes/types: A 4-ton system in an attic will have most likely have (3) 12"
supply ducts and (1) 18" return duct. In the attic flexible ducts are usually
specified because of low cost, ease of installation and sound absorbtion qualities.
The ducts that supply the 1st floor would most likely be in the parking Garage and
are made of 24 gage sheet metal that is usually rectangular in nature and has an
average height of 10".

Conclusion: A large estate home, such as the one proposed at 360 North
Stone Canyon Road, does not need mechanical equipment on the roof. Our
analysis shows there are options that will more than adequately serve this
particular house using minimal vertical space, and is similar to the design of
thousands of our company's past projects. Based on where the work progress is
currently, it is clearly not too late to look at other mechanical alternatives and
change the mechanical design with little to no impact on the use of living space
within this house.

Respectfully submitted,

~~cu.P(/J,~r~
Richard L. Gilbert, P.E.
Chief Executive Officer



Heating and Air Conditioning

TECHNICAL GUIDE

UP TO 98%
MODULATING (ECM MOTOR)
GAS-FIRED RESIDENTIAL
MULTI-POSITION GAS FURNACES
MODELS: YP9C
NATURAL GAS
60 -120 MBH INPUT

1,\\li'\~~\'l~R1>J.* TO~D~I&/(tol'.t

Good Housekeeping
~t~l!~~?~~':;;~l~~~~
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ISO 9001
Certified Quality

Management System

Due to continuous product improvement,
specifications are subject to change without notice.

Visit us on the web at www.york.com for the most
up-to-date technical information.

Additional efficiency rating information can
be found at www.gamanet.org.

410821- YTG-A-0708

DESCRIPTION
These compact units employ induced combustion, reliable
hot surface ignition and high heat transfer aluminized tubular
heat exchangers. The units are factory shipped for installa-
tion in upflow or horizontal applications and may be con-
verted for downflow applications.
These furnaces are designed for residential installation in a
basement, closet, alcove, attic, recreation room or garage
and are also ideal for commercial applications. All units are
factory assembled, wired and tested to assure safe depend-
able and economical installation and operation.
These units are Category IV listed and may be vented either
through side wall or roof applications using approved plastic
combustion air and venr piping.

WARRANTY
Lifetime limited warranty on both heat exchangers to the orig-
inal purchaser; a 20-year limited warranty from original instal-
lation date to subsequent purchaser.
1O-year warranty on the heat exchanger in commercial appli-
cations.
5-year limited parts warranty.

FEATURES
• Modulating heating operation includes:

- Modulating gas valve, inducer and circulating blower
- Modulating operation from 100% input to 35% input in
1% increments
Easily applied in upflow, horizontal left or right, or
downflow installation with minimal conversion necessary.
Compact, easy to install, ideal height 33" tall cabinet.
ECM variable speed motor for cooling SEER
enhancement and continuous fan options for lAO
performance.
Easy access to controls to connect power/control wiring.
Built-in, high level self diagnostics with fault code display.
Low unit amp requirement for easy replacement
application.
All models are convertable to use propane (LP) gas.
Electronic Hot Surface Ignition saves fuel cost with
increased dependability and reliability.
100% shut off main gas valve for extra safety.
24V, 40 VA control transformer and blower relay supplied
for add-on cooling.
Hi-tech tubular aluminized steel primary heat exchanger.
Blower door safety switch.
Solid removable bottom panel allows easy conversion.
Airflow leakage less than 1% of nominal airflow for
ductblaster conditions.
No knockouts to deal with, making installation easier.
Movable duct connector flanges for application flexibility.
Ouiet inducer operation.
Inducer rotates for easy conversion of venting options.
Fully supported blower assembly for easy access and
removal of blower.
External air filters used for maximum flexibility in meeting
customers lAO needs.
Venting applications - may be installed as a common vent
with other gas-fired appliances.
Insulated blower compartment for quiet operation.
1/4 turn knobs provided for easy door removal.

FOR DISTRIBUTION USE ONLY - NOT TO BE USED AT POINT OF RETAIL SALE
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Nominal Cabinet Cabinet Dimensions {Inches} Approximate
Models

CFM (m3/min) Size
Operating Weights

A B C Lbs

YP9C060B 12MP11 1200 B 17 1/2 163/8 13 1/4 122

YP9C080B 12MP11 1200 B 17 1/2 163/8 143/4 126

YP9C080C 16MP11 1600 C 21 197/8 16 1/2 136

YP9C100C16MP11 1600 C 21 197/8 181/4 142

YP9C100C20MP11 2000 C 21 197/8 18 1/4 145

YP9C120D20MP11 2000 D 241f2 233/8 21 3/4 156

Cabinet and Duct Dimensions

Ratings & Physical (Electrical Data

Gas Pipe
Entry

Electrical
Entry . ~vent outle: .

O~23" __ ._-----.!
r ,~

~

~ m n
Optional Return AirT (Eith~r r

L ~_

Input Output Nominal Air Temp. Air Temp. Max.
Total Rise Rise Max Min. wire Size Outlet

Models MaxiMin MaxiMin Airflow Unit AFUE Over-Current (awg) @75ft
% Max Input Min Input Air Temp

Amps Protect one way
MBH MBH CFM OF OF OF

YP9C060B12MP11 60{21 58/20 1200 7.0 97.5 40-70 20-50 15 14 170
YP9C080B12MP11 80{28 77/27 1200 7.5 97.5 45·75 25-55 15 14 175
YP9C080C16MP11 80{28 77/27 1600 10.0 97.7 45-75 25-55 15 14 175
YP9C100C16MP11 100/35 97134 1600 10.0 97.7 45-75 25-55 15 14 175
YP9C100C20MP11 100/35 97134 2000 12.0 97.7 50-80 30·60 20 12 180
YP9C120D20MP11 120/42 116{40 2000 12.0 98.0 50·80 30-60 20 12 180

Condensate
Drain

Thermostat
Wiring Thermostat

Wiring

Annual Fuel Utilization Efficiency (AFUE) numbers are determined In accordance With DOE Test procedures.
Wire size and over current protection must comply with the National Electrical Code (NFPA-70·latest edition) and all local codes.

2 Johnson Controls Unitary Products



FILTER PERFORMANCE
The aitilow capacity data published in the "Blower Perfor-
mance" table represents blower performance WITHOUT fil-
ters.

All applications of these furnaces require the use of field
installed air filters. All filter media and mounting hardware or
provisions must be field installed external to the furnace cabi-
net. DO NOT attempt to install any filters inside the furnace.
NOTE: Single side return above 1800 CFM is approved as
long as the filter velocity does not exceed filter manufac-
turer's recommendation and a transition is used to allow use
of a 20 x 25 filter.

Recommended Filter Sizes

CFM
Cabinet Side Bottom

Size (in) (in)

1200 B 16 x 25 16 x25

1600 C 16 x 25 20 x 25
2000 D (2) 16 x 25 22x25

NOTES:
1. Air velocity through th rowaway type filters may not exceed 300 teet per

minute (91.4 mlmin). All velocities over this require the use of high veloc-
ity filters.

2. Do not exceed 1800 CFM using a single side return and a 16x25 filter.
For CFM greater than 1800, you may use two side retu rns or one side
and the bottom or one retum with a transition to allow use of a 20x25
filter.

Unit Clearances to Combustibles

Application Upflow Downflow Horizontal
Top 1" 0" 0"
Vent 0" 0" 0"
Rear 0" 0" 0"
Side 0" 0" 1"

Front" 0" 0" 0"

Floor Combustible Cornbustlblef Combustible
Closet Yes Yes Yes

Line Contact No No Yes

1. Line contact only permitted between lines formed by the intersection of
the rear panel and side pane! (top in horizontal position) of the furnace
jacket and bu ilding joists, studs or framing.

2. For combustible floors only when used with special sub-base.
All fumaces approved for alcove and attic installation.

ACCESSORIES
PROPANE (LP) CONVERSION KIT·
1NP0680 - All Models
This accessory conversion kit may be used to convert natural
gas (N) units for propane (LP) operation.

CONCENTRIC VENT TERMINATION -
S1-1CT0302 (2")
S1-1CT0303 (3")
For use through rooftop, sidewall. Allows combustion air to
enter and exhaust to exit through single common hole. Elimi-
nates unslightly elbows for a cleanerinstallation,

Johnson Controls Unitary Products

410821- YTG-A-0708

SIDEWALL VENT TERMINATION KIT·
S1-1HT0901 (3")
S1-1HT0902 (2")

For use on sidewall, two-pipe installations only. Provide a
more attractive termination for locations where the terminal is
visable on the side of the home.

CONDENSATE NEUTRALIZER KIT - 1NK0301
Neutralizer cartridge has a 1/2" plastic tube fittings for instal-
lation in the drain line. Calcium carbonate refill media is also
available from the Source 1 Parts (pIn 026-30228-000).

SIDE RETURN FILTER RACKS·
1SR0200 - All Models
1SR0402 - All Models
1SF0101 - All Models

BOTTOM RETURN FILTER RACKS·
1BR0517 or 1BR0617 - For 17-1/2" cabinets
1BR0521 or 1BR0621 - For 21" cabinets
1BR0524 or 1BR0624 - For 24-1/2" cabinets
1BR05xx series are galvanized steel filter racks. 1BR06xx
are pre-painted steel filter racks to match the appearance of
the furnace cabinet. .

COMBUSTIBLE FLOOR BASE KIT·
For installation of these furnaces in downflow applications
directly onto combustible flooring material, These kits are
required to prevent potential overheating situations. These
kits are also required in any applications where the furnace in
installed in a downflow configuration without an evaporator
coil, where the combustible floor base kit provides access for
combustible airflow.
1CB0517 - For 17-1/2" cabinets
1CB0521 - For 21" cabinets
1CB0524 - For 24-112" cabinets

EAC TRANSITION KITS·
For installation of EAC accessories with these furnaces to
provide easy transition of return airflow through the EAC to
get the proper sealing and reduced airflow leakage.
HK1001 - For all models using side return
HK1017 - For 17-112" cabinets using bottom return
HK1021 - For 21" cabinets using bottom return
iTK1024 - For 24-112" cabinets using bottom return

HIGH ALTITUDE - No high altitude kits are required.

ROOM THERMOSTATS - A wide selection of compatible
thermosets are available to provide optimum performance
and features for any installation.
1H/1 C, manual change-over electronic non-programmable
thermostat.
1H/1C, auto/manual changeover, electronic programmable,
deluxe 7-day, thermostat.
1H/1 C, auto/manual changeover, electronic programmable.
* For the most current accessory information, refer to the
price book or consult factory.

3



Blower Performance CFM - Any Position

High I Low Speed Cooling CFM

OGOA12 080B12 Jumper Settings

Hi Coo! La Cool Hi Cool La Cool COOL Jumper ADJ Jumper

1305 850 1290 840 A B
1100 715 1090 710 B B
1065 690 1015 660 A A

1000 650 1000 650 B A

960 625 960 625 A C

760 495 760 495 C B
900 585 900 585 B C

660 430 660 430 0 B
690 450 680 445 C A

600 400 600 400 0 A

620 400 620 400 C C

550 400 540 400 D C

High I Low Speed Cooling CFM

080C16 100C16 Jumper Settings

Hi Cool La Cool Hi Cool La Cool COOL Jumper ADJ Jumper

1670 1085 1655 1075 A B

1295 840 1275 820 B B

1385 900 1345 875 A A

1175 765 1160 755 B A

1245 810 1210 785 A C

995 645 1000 650 C B
1055 685 1045 680 B C

935 605 955 620 D B
905 590 910 590 C A

850 550 870 565 D A

815 530 815 530 C C

765 500 785 510 0 C

High f Low Speed Cooling CFM

100C20 120C20 Jumper Settings

Hi Cool La Cool Hi Cool La Cool COOL Jumper ADJ Jumper

2215 1440 2180 1415 'A B
1765 1145 1760 1140 B B
1820 1180 1800 1170 A A

1605 1040 1595 1035 B A

1635 1060 1620 1050 A C

1270 825 1255 815 C B
1445 940 1435 935 B C

1055 685 1050 680 D B
1155 750 1160 755 C A
960 620 960 615 0 A

1040 675 1035 670 C C

860 560 840 545 0 C

Subject to change without notice. Printed in U.S.A.
Copyright© 2008 by Johnson Controls, Inc. All rights reserved.

410821- YTG-A-0708
Supersedes: Nothing

All CFM's are shown at 0.5" W.c. external static pressure. These units have variable speed motors that automatically adjust to provide constant CFM from
0.0" to 0.6" w.c. static pressure. From 0.6" to 1.0" static pressure, CFM is reduced by 2% per 0.1" increase in static. Operation on duct systems with
greater than 1.0" w.e. external static pressure is not recommended.

NOTE: At some settings, LOW COOL airflow may be lower that what Is required to operate an airflow switch on certain models of electronic air cleaners.
Consult the instructions for the electronic air cleaner for fu rther details.

Johnson Controls Unitary Products
5005 York Drive

Norman, OK 73069


